« ARAGBE N
Computer-controlled Eyelet Buttonholing Machine
BFSENNMHDZTY

MEB-3810

40115754

No.1593-01






HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1) %" mark........... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to “List for information of change”.
2 HO1 s refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the “Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
» “0.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4.Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.
5.As to the parts with marks of ” % “(consumable parts) and “ © “(optional partsjon the respective parts,

it is recommended to prepare spares.

IS—Y ) AR THRAIZBELT
1.GER Mo RSSRNA
1) 7% TE BED/S—Y Ty I IZHEL TSEERSAHBREBRLET,
TERABE " ETEFRUAL "EFSBLTLIIESL,
2) "HO1" e R—CFTO "R " OHBZESRLTIESL,
MEROBTEIZ, BEERL, 01, 25 ZOMEL. BS (BiEA-FL) ERLET,
BEEO () (X EBIEEEL TV FRRTHLILEEKRLET,
ASAPR=TD————— i, MR THICLEZERLET.
LR RR=UO X GHEBR). “O" (T ariii) OMADNE&IE,
FHREEBLTBCILEBRBOLET.

g~ 0N



CONTENTS
H X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) ettt oottt ettt e e o ee e 1
T - HEEAR (1)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(2) ittt 3
FBED - SLSEEIE (2)

3. BOTTOM COVER COMPONENTS ....c.ooivitiiiitinis ettt ettt s s s e s e es e ee e 5
I LsF) U B4R |

4. FEED COMPONENTS ..ottt ettt ettt e et e s e s e e et e e e 7

& D BB
5. CLOTH OPEN COMPONENTS ........cooitiiiiiiinititeicie sttt st a s st ee st esen e s s e e et 9

FAE Bk
6. LOWER THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS (TYPE 01)......uouiiiiieieiceeieeee et cere et ee e eees e e s e sens oo 11

THREOBR (O 1440
7. UPPER THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS ...ttt eeses e e et es s 13

LAREIDBIR
8. PRESSER COMPONENTS (1) .10ttt ettt et a et ee s s e e e e s e 15

AR (1)
9. PRESSER COMPONENTS (2)...ccutvtiiiiiiiiisiniisinssss et saes s st 17

HABR (2)
10. PRESSER COMPONENTS (COMMON) ....cocutiiiriiiniieiisiis st ee e es e s s ese et ses s 19

HARGR (@)
11, REVOLUTION COMPONENTS ..ottt st 21

He 1B LR
12. LOOPER DRIVING COMPONENTS.......oiiitiiiimirisiiicnissscsscoiscsi ettt 23

J— ) ERENERGR
13. LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS. .......oiitiiitmieiie ettt ettt et e et e et see et e e e e s e 25

EnBEILR
14. UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS .....oooiiiimimitiiimisiisis s sset s ess st 27

L#hEAGR
15. VERTICAL SHAFT COMPONENTS ..ottt sttt st 29

HEBhBSLR
16. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ....coooocriirsivisessisstisssiesssisnsnssssssssissssensssesnnnsnnnss: 30

SHEEBIBIMR
17. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ..ottt sttt s 31

ETERIMR
18. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ..........ooooiiiiiiiiiiciicrnerissssssssses st srenn 33

RIPEI%
19. LOWER THREAD HAUL COMPONENTS ......coottiiititiiiiietet ettt ses e eee et v ees s eees s es e s es e s s es e 35

THRIECDBR
20. UPPER THREAD HAUL COMPONENTS .........ooireitiieiiiiic e essss sttt 37

EHRIE<DEIR



21, GIMP HAUL COMPONENTS ... oottt ettt sttt st r e st sb a0 eh e bbb L a0 st h ey 39

itz <D Bk
22, CLOTH CUTTING COMPONENTS ..ottt bbb et e 41

YOG

23 UPPER THREAD CLAMP UNIT oooovos s oo eeeeteteeseeeeeeetee et etetes et eveetatesesesessssesas s stssssseseeseseseseasses st cene s asas et esbsbssraensssas s s ssees 43
RSV TEE

24. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..ottt ettt es ettt sttt sttt sa e b 45
IasmEaRk

D5 AR COMPONENTS oo oo et e 2 et s e ee et et eeter s es b as a8 s 2 s s aneeb e b et be s s s e b e b E s E st n b r s bb s b b s bbb 47
T7—Eafk

26. OPERATION BOX COMPONENTS .. ..o ooooeeee et e teeee e eeet e et e e tsts bt et sesssas s sesst st b e e s 1 eb e e e eh e es bt ese b st b b et e b s 49

BNy & ABR
27. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS .......oouiiiiirmriesitiissaeissssesssas s bbb 51

28, WIRING DIAGRAM ..ottt ettt ettete et es e st ih s b b s ts e a4 a8 4o R a8 78S 481 E o1 e b h oL bbb Lo e bR e e b e e s 53

BRACIRK
20, ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONENTS ......ooiitiiit etttk da b e b ettt ... 55

TRRER
30. TABLE COMPONENTS .....oouivttumieesareeesscrsesseeresereesssssess e sssss s ess s8R 57

=B R
31, OPTION COMPONENTS .......oovieumeeemmerssmansissne et essaesssssssss bt 8s 8RR 58

FTav@Efk

32. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) .reieiriiiiiin ittt s s s 59
|- IBR—EER (1)

33. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) ..iiireiiiiiiiiiiieiis ettt S 61
TS —VBR—Ex (2)

34. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3) ..vieeroriiriiiieisitii it ittt 63
T —UBE—BR (3)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR T S ..ot et iieittteeeeiertteteaetttaesass s areee e e ts et e s s e e b et st e rein T b s e e e ea s e R L et e et e s bbb e e s e te s b e s s e s nabn s s 64
5|



BBED - SEBAR (1)

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(1)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A Qty
1 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1Eshie 6
2 TA-0370301-R0 PLUG D-3.7X4.4 L=3 Ikt D=3. 7X 4. 4 L =3 2
3 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG HeHie 1
4 TA-1470704-RO RUBBER PLUG e 1
5 TA-2050406-R0 RUBBER PLUG JiaY s 2
6 B3501-210-000 OIL GAUGE ZANT =T 2
7 PH-0500102-C0O PIN M5 L=10 ¥ w5 L =10 1
8 401-15110 TOP COVER @A~ 1
9 401-15112 TOP COVER PACKING EEAN—yF 1

10 SM-4051255-SP SCREW.,M5 L=12. TR M5 L=12 6
11 TA-2050406-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1-5iE 1
12 SM-6040610-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 Tl M4X0. 7 L=86 2
13 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 ikt D=12. 5 L=4 2
14 HX-0015000-0A CABLE CLAMP g—=JdILoUuw 1
15 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEGERATRIL 1
16 HX-0015000-0F CABLE CLIP T=JILo0v7T I
17 SL-6040892-TN BOLT BB RATURIL b 1
18 HX-0015000-0H CABLE CLIP b—=JIouw 1
19 SL-6040892-TN BOLT BEBGENAETURIL S 1
20 401-15113 FACE COVER [T 1
21 229-02506 FACE PLATE EAR{EARAR 1
22 401-15115 FACE COVER PACKING 2 T ANE Sy 1
23 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 FhRlL M4 L =86 6
24 401-15119 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET ZeIU— IS5 v b 1
25 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 BB M4 L =6 2
26 260-37200 SAFETY PLATE T2 TU—hk 1
27 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 B M4 L =6 2
28 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 FREr 4. 5X 10X0. 8 2
29 110-01005 SCREW EHRIESHER 2
30 401-15120 FINGER GUARD BA—R 1
31 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEEAEIURILE 2
32 401-15121 ADJUST COVER #HRD BRI~ 1
33 SD-0600277-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=6 H=2.7 Bkl D=6 H=2.7 1
34 WZ-0620550-KP WASHER MiFhEs 6. 2X 12. 5X0. 56 1
35 401-15122 SIDE COVER YA RHJ— 1
36 401-15124 SIDE COVER PACKING A FANR=/CyFY T
37 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 HRs M4 L =68 4
38 401-15125 REVOLUTION COVER HEEF ) — 1
39 401-15126 STUDA BEHI A5y A 2
40 401-15127 STUD B A=A 5w R B 2
31 S[-6041092-TN SCREW BEENENATURIDE 2
42 401-14380 LED PCB ASSY L ED FREAERIB 1
43 401-15129 LED BASE LEDR—X 1
44 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 FErRiLe M4X0. 7 L=6 2
45 HX-0015000-0B CABLE CLIP T=WoUwT 1
46 SM-6040802-TP SCREWM4X0.7 L=8 AL 1
47 401-14427 SWITCH ASM. —EEEE2 A TR 1
48 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 HuRLD M4 L =6 2
49 106-22009 COAD BUSH O—RJwoa 2
50 SM-9041050-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 AL M4AX0O. 7 L=10 2
59 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 EREIER M4 2



BES - SRER (2)

o
hri

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS(2)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A Qty
1 401-15136 START SWITCH ASM AT— A1 vFHE 1
2 401-15137 SWITCH BOX AAWFiRy IR ()
3 401-14430 LED SW ASM. LED: - SW# (1)
4 320-78800 SWITCH FITTING PLATE AA W FEUSHR (2)
5 401-15138 SWITCH LEVER R AAvFULIN—5 (1)
6 401-15139 SWITCHLEVERL ZAwFUIN—EK (&N
7. 320-79105 LEVER RETURN SPRING UI—RUIER (1
8 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 FNETURIL b (1)
9 SM-6041050-TP SCREW TR M4 L=10 (2)

10 SM-4030501-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=5 HAMD M3 X0, 5 L=56 (1)
11 SL[-4021091-SC SCREW M2 =10 T EEIEENNU €3]
12 SL-6030692-TN SCREW M3 L=6 EefErArtive M3 L =6 (4)
13 NM-6040001-SD NUT M4 EBFvh M4 (1)
14 NM-6040001-SD NUT M4 AFvh M4 (2)
15 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ESETAWAS (1)
16 WP-0450801-SP WASHER WEEsE (6)
17 401-15140 COLLAR A Hho5—A (2)
18 401-15141 COLLAR B H5—B (1)
19 SL-6051292-TN BOLT BEEAENATURIL b 2
20 401-15142 START SWITCH BKT A AY—RAAyFEUIHR A 1
21 SL[-6051092-TN BOLT TEENEAAIURILE Z
22 401-15143 START SWITCH BKT B 2 — RAA v FEYTHR B 1
23 SL-6061292-TN SCREW EEFERATURIL B 2
24 401-15130 LOOPER CAM COVER W—I\—=Hh LB~ 1
25 SL-6041092-TN SCREW EEEERATURIL b 4
26 407-15131 LOOPER CAM COVER B TW=\—FLAI—B I
27 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 mEMER ML M4 L =8 2
28 SM-4041055-SP SCREW TR M4 L=10 4
29 HX-0015000-ON CABLE CLIP =W oUwT 1
30 HX-0015000-00 CLIP g=-JIboUuv 1
31 SL-6041092-TN SCREW BEENENETURND b 2
32 TA-1450404-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=14.51=4 Ik D=14. 5 L =4 1
33 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG k&g 1
34 TA-2351004-RO RUBBER PLUG 1E&Hiz 4
35 401-15116 REAR COVER U7 — 1
36 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M# TEZIERL M4 4
37 401-15132 FEED BASE COVER LEFT mEOBHN—K 1
38 140-12504 CLAMP HOLDING PLATE 95 MR 1
39 320-02008 VERTICAL SHAFT 25 RS R 1
40 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 e 5. 5 X 10X0. 8 1
21 262-17604 WASHER WO NTFIOES 1
42 WZ-0620290-KP WAVED WASHER g 6. 2 X 11 X0. 2 1
43 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 E Flbshig 4 2
44 SM-1041001-SN SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 mpfal M4X0. 7 L=10 5
45 401-15134 FEED BASE COVER RIGHT fmEDBEHN—H 1
46 140-12504 CLAMP HOLDING PLATE D5V TFEBR 1
47 320-02008 VERTICAL SHAFT 95 MRS 1
48 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 FEEgE 5. 5X 10X0. 8 1
49 262-17604 WASHER WU TFFODES 1
50 WZ-0620290-KP WAVED WASHER ghiFEE 6. 2X 11 X0. 2 1
51 RE-0400000-KP E-RING 4 EFiEHE 4 2
52 SM-1041001-SN SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 mhal M4X0. 7 L=10 5
53 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Itz D=8X4. 5 4
54 TA-1650406-R0 PRUG ke D=17 L=3. 5 1



3. BOTTOM COVER COMPONENTS
S aVAVAVAC: ¢




fﬁ

REF.NO NOTE  PARTNO DESCRIPTION 2 % Qty
1 401-16157 BOTTOM COVER R LhI— 1
2 401-19992 CABLE HOLDER PLATE = ERR 1
3 EA-9002B11-00 BUSHING L BEJwvya L 0.081
4 SL-4041091-8C SCREW M4 L=10 BARIRLELRX M4X0. 7 L=10 4
5 401-20513 CABLE FELT =7z 1
3 HX-0009400-0C NYLON RIVET FAOTURY 3
7 229-01805 GROUND MARK ISURT—Y 1
8 401-15190 BED SWICH STAY Ay FEBEAR A wFHA 1
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 FREFURILES M4 X0, 7 L=86 2

10 SL-6031692-TN SCREW g ERATuiiL - 2
il 320-02255 SWITCH ASM. Ry MNEAZAvTH T
12 PS-0800162-KP SPRING PIN 8X16 2RTJUVIEY BX 186 1
13 401-15189 INT COVER INT H)— 1
14 401-15162 HINGE SHAFT (SR A 2
15 401-15163 HINGE BUSH bvYJdvia 2
16 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 FHRC M6 L =6 1
17 401-15164 FRONT COVER BIAI— 1
18 SL-4042081-5C SCREW EEEE~NQU 4
19 401-14390 INT PCB ASM I NT 2 1
20 401-15166 FRONT COVER BASE A BA/—TH A 1
21 SM-6051002-TP SCREWMBX0.8 L=10 AE NV MB X0, 8 L=70 7
22 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 e 5. 5X10X0. 8 2
23 401-15167 DUMPER FIR— 1
24 S1-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BREAEE~NMU M4 L =8 2
25 401-15168 LINK A Do A 1
76 §D-0400506-TP SHOULDER SCREW D=4 H=5 T RRC D=4 H=b T
27 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 AAFrvh M3 1
28 401-15169 LINK B Uyvo B 1
29 SD-0400266-TP SHOULDER SCREW BRG D=4 H=2.6 1
30 134-16508 PIN DIFF ADJ ¥4 7 ADJ 2
31 SM-B040412-TP SET SCREW M4 (=4 EHTEC 2
32 401-15170 FRONT COVER BASE B aiA/ & 1
33 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ARV MBX0.8 L=10 2
34 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 TES 5. 5X10X0. 8 2
35 401-15171 BASE PLATE Vs 1
36 SL-6061492-TN BOLT ERM eIV 1
37 SM-1061201-SN SCREW M6 L=12 mial M6 L=12 1
38 401-15159 STOPPER RUBBER AbwIt=FI(— 2
39 401-15172 RATCH BRACKET A SyFISTv R A 1
40 SM-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 mplt M3X0. 56 L=86 2
a1 40115173 RATCH BRACKET B SvFIST VB 1
42 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FETURIL - 2
43 WP-0450801-SP WASHER FES 2
44 401-15174 MC LATCH MC SwvF 1
45 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 7yl M3X0. 5 L=8 4
46 401-15175 GAS SPRING BRACKET UPPER BAERTSTvHRE 1
47 400-89784 SHOULDER SCREW Bl 1
48 €S-0800881-TP THRUST COLLAR 25A+E D=8 W=8 1
49 B1223-771-000 NEEDLE ROD CRANK WASHER SHEISYODYT — 2
50 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 FEFvh~ MB6 118 1
51 401-00390 GAS SPRING ASM BAATUITHE T
52 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 RERRQL M6 L=14 2
53 WP-0621016-SH WASHER TR 2
54 401-15176 GAS SPRING BRAGKET LOWER HAERTISTv b A 1
55 401-00145 GAS SPRING SHAFT L HAZXIUV TV v TR L 1
56 CS-0800881-TP THRUST COLLAR XSAFE D=8 W= 7
57 SM-8050512-TP SCREW 1kt M5 L =5 4
58 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 RETRILE MB L=12 2
59 WP-0621016-SH WASHER TR 2
60 401-15177 ROCK BASE A Dwots A 1
61 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 AERRLE MBX0. 8 L=10 ?
62 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 TgE 5. 5X10X0. 8 2
63 SD-0791276-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=7. 94 H=12.7 1
64 NM-6060003-5C NUT M6 AEFYE M6 1
65 401-15178 ROCK BASE B Owvoyta B 1
66 401-15179 SHOULDER SCREW Bl T
67 WP-0553216-SD WASHER TS 1
68 NM-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 FEFvhk MB5X0. 8 31 1
69 401-15180 ROCK LEVER Owobit— 1
70 PS-0300142-KH SPRING PIN 0.3 X 14 AUy 3X14 1
71 301-15181 ROCK SPRING OwIXIIIT T
72 401-15182 DUST TRAY IFCOB L~ 1
73 401-15183 FIXED PLATE B 1
74 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 AEFURILbE MBXO0. 8 L=10 2
75 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 TEE 5. 5X10X0. 8 2
76 401-15184 HINGE STOPPER eIy — 1
77 401-15185 PIVOT SHAFT oAt 1
78 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 It M6 L =6 1
79 CS-1200981-TP THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=9 2AS5APE D=12 W=8 1
80 SM-8050412-TP SCREW M5 L=4 IRt M5 L =4 2
81 401-15186 STOPPER SPRING ARy~ TUDT T
82 PS-0500452-KP SPRING PIN ATYUVTEY 1
83 137-47001 BELL CRANK SHAFT AREBEN T W IR 1
84 400-78113 COLLAR R 1
85 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 It M5X0. 8 L=6 1
86 S[-6083092-TN SCREW EERE AL F 1
87 E2193-172-000 PT EV PP METAL PT EV PP X% 1
88 PJ-3041000-04 UNION TR =H> 2
89 401-15188 ELBOW BRACKET INRITSTw b 1
90 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FEyotile M5 X 0.7 L=8 2
o1 HX-0033900-0F SPACER AR 4
92 NM-6080003-SC NUT M8 AEFTvE M8 3% 8
93 WP-0852086-SC WASHER M8 RS 8
94 SM-6088502-TP SCREW M8 L=85 AEFUkILE M8 L =85 4
95 401-15161 BOLT RUBBER B AN T/—B 4
96 401-15160 BOLT RUBBER FILFS = 3
97 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL smREA AN 1
98 B8111-220-000 WASHER SRR R 1
99 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT it 1
100 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN SHOA 1
101 S[4031481-SC SCREWM3 X 14 TRIBRUELA M3 X0. 6 L=T4 )
102 129-22605 GASKET RUY Ry®> 4
103 CQ-2520000-00 OlL WICK S 0.12



4. FEED COMPONENTS
ED BER




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION g & Qty
1 401-14434 STEPPING MOTOR ATwEVITE—5 1
2 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR ToY— 1
3 SL-4020591-SC SCREW M2X5 BEAMILELAZA M2 L =5 2
4 SL-6041492-TN SCREW EESAERAIURIL 4
5 SB-4080001-00 BEARING CHDDEE 1
3 265-01502 Y FEED GEAR T RBXDF Y il
7 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 EHRl MB L =6 2
8 401-15197- MOTOR FRAME X E—HF—1H 1
9 401-15198 X FEED SHAFT XED# 1

10 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING M10 CHlthE 9. 3 1
11 SB-1100024-00 BEARING CHDDER 2
12 401-15199 X FEED GEAR X &DF7 2
13 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 IE$HRl M6 L =6 4
14 105-23504 WASHER EEEE 1
15 401-15200 RACK GEAR SvoFy 2
16 WP-0531000-SD WASHER M5 TESIFENL MB 4
17 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 RETURL 4
18 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L.=25 ErRILs M6 L =25 3
19 WP-0621016-SH WASHER RS 3
20 401-15201 GUIDE SHAFT FIXING BASE R HA REEES 1
21 401-15203 VERTICAL FEED GUIDE SHAFT R BEED BA REiE T
22 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=6 Rt M6 L =6 2
23 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 AETURILE MB X 0. 8 L=20 1
24 401-15205 PARALLEL FEED SHAFT XD S 1
25 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 IFHRals M6 L =86 2
26 401-15206 PARALLEL FEED SHAFT F BEDHR 1
27 SM-6061650-TP SCREW ThU M6 L=16 2
28 401-15202 GUIDE SHAFT FIXING BASE L 4 REEEGE 1
29 401-15204 VERTICAL FEED GUIDE SHAFT L HHEED HA RegE 1
30 SM-6061650-TP SCREW TR M6 L=16 2
31 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 [=20 AR MBEX 0.8 L =20 1
32 E1902-172-000 INSERT CARRIAGE BUSH AvY—bhFrUyITva 4
33 401-15207 BUSH STOPPER R TwyaZAbyvI—f 2
34 401-15208 BUSH STOPPER L TwyaAbvw—k& 2
35 SM-6040860-TP SCREW M4 L=8 IRl M4 L =8 4
36 E1902-172-000 INSERT CARRIAGE BUSH A= rFrUvITvTa L}
37 RC-1951211-KP C-RING C K188 4
38 401-14420 X SENSOR ASM X o8 1
39 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AR M3X 0.5 L =8 1
40 401-15215 X SENSOR BRACKET Xty ISowh 1
1 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 VAN =ZAVI (FIZEN 2
42 WP-0450801-SP WASHER TEEE 2
43 HX-0015000-00 cLip r—JWoUwvT 1
44 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EEAIFENNMRL M4 L =8 1
45 401-14434 STEPPING MOTOR AFvEVTE—Y 1
46 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR ToH— 1
47 SL-4020591-SC SCREW M2X5 HRMUELA M2 L =5 2
48 SL-6041492-TN SCREW EEEATEATURIL b 4
49 SB-4080001-00 BEARING CAMDES 1
50 265-01502 Y FEED GEAR HOEDOFX 7 1
51 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 F$HRAC M6 L =6 ?
52 401-15209 METAL X5 1
53 401-15210 METAL A 1
54 401-15211 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT HEXDEY 1
55 401-15212 VERTICAL FEED FIXING PLATE HEED BIER 1
56 401-15213 BUSH BRACKET Twad>Twh 1
57 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 Farhibh M6 L=12 2
58 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 FEsE M6 2
59 WP-0641601-SD WASHER M6 FEEHFNERL M6 2
60 WP-0621016-SH WASHER SEEEE 1
61 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 [=12 T AjunLs MB L=12 T
62 SB-7100002-00 SLIDE BEARING ASA F#s 1
63 RC-1900001-KP C-RING C FEiLsHEs 2
64 401-15214 PARALLEL SHAFT T8 1
65 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 IRt MBEX0. 8 L=6 2
66 407-14421 Y SENSOR ASM Y EUHH I
67 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 HMal M3X 0.5 L=8 1
68 401-15216 Y SENSOR BASE Y ISy b 1
69 SM-5041055-SN SCREW M4X10 JA > RRu 2
70 HX-0015000-00 CLIP =200 UwT 1
71 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEENIRE M4 L =8 T
72 EA-8500B00-00 CABLE BAND #B=EINVEF B0 2
73 401-15217 CLOTH FEED BASE mEbA 1
74 401-15219 TUBE BRACKET Fa-JISovb 1
75 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 ENRILE M4 X0, 7 L=6 2
76 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND FRIUR Z



5. CLOTH OPEN COMPONENTS

GiTlEa kSl




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 401-15227 CLOTH OPEN LINK G wmEEUIYU G 2
2 401-15228 HOLDING PIN mpERIEY 2
3 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 Arvh MBEX0. 8 1# 2

4 SD-0800327-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=8 H=3. 2 10
5 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 FEFYE MBEX0. 8 11 5
[ 401-15229 CLOTHOPENLINKF hEEUJU F Z
7 401-15230 CLOTH OPEN LINK A HhREEUVT A 1
8 401-15231 CLOTH OPEN LINK B mEEU Yo B 1
9 SD-0800656-TP SHOULDPER SCREW Bl D=8 H=6. 45 1

10 400-30628 SLIDE BLOCK A BE A 1

T 301-15232 CLOTHOPENLINKC FEEUIT C T

12 401-15233 CLOTH OPEN LINK D hREEUY I D 1

13 PX-5000200-00 KNUCKLE JOINT eliFrwoYaAL b 1

14 PA-1602013-A0 AIR CYLINDER IF7vIE 1

15 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION TIURIZAY 2

16 320-12205 CYLINDER BRACKET ey UVFBRNR 1

17 WP-0553216-SD WASHER T 1

18 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FRAEFURIL 2

19 401-15234 OPEN SIDE STPPER A bw/i— (B 1

20 SM-4040855-SP SCREW BB 1

21 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 TYERENMNER M4 1

22 SM-4042055-SP SCREW HRRU M4 L =20 1

23 401-15235 CLOSE SIDE STPPER Zhw)t— E 1

24 SM-4040855-SP SCREW R 1

25 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 EERIER M4 1

26 SM-4042055-SP SCREW TRfAC M4 L=20 T

27 401-15230 CLOTH OPEN LINK A mEAEUT A 1

28 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 NAFrvh MBEXO0. 8 11 2

29 SD-0800327-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=8 H=3. 2 4

30 401-15231 CLOTH OPEN LINK B HhEEEUVI B 1

31 SD-0800656-TP SHOULDER SCREW BT D=8 H=06. 45 T

32 400-30628 SLIDE BLOCK A fBEY A 1

33 401-15236 CLOTH OPEN LINK H HEEUY I H 1

34 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 NAFvhk MBEX0. 8 11 1

35 401-15237 CLOTH OPEN LINK E HEREUVOE 1

36 PX-5000200-00 KNUCKLE JOINT NI EE SN T

37 PA-1602013-A0 AIR CYLINDER IFVUE 1

38 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION ol |y s Bl Y 1

39 401-20491 KNUCKLE PIN Fyvoley 2

40 PJ-3050405-02 T-UNION @OF—AX1=F 1

41 320-12205 CYLINDER BRACKET b v U FBAR 1

42 WP-0553216-SD WASHER biue-3 1

43 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FRATURIL 2

44 401-15234 OPEN SIDE STPPER 2 hw)t— (BB) 1

45 SM-4040855-SP SCREW TR 1

36 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 EERNER M4 I

47 SM-4042055-SP SCREW B M4 L=20 1

48 401-15235 CLOSE SIDE STPPER R bw)t— (A 1

49 SM-4042055-SP SCREW "TRRL M4 L =20 1

50 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 PERNER M4 1

51 SM-4040855-SP SCREW [V AY] T

52 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEE(FERATURIL 2

53 320-12809 CLOTH OPEN HOLDING PLATE, REAR MR #® 2

54 SM-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 mfal M3X0. 5 L=6 4

55 320-12601 HOLDING PLATE, FRONT RfESEIR Al 1

56 SM-1030601-SC SCREW M3 =6 MRAC M3 X0. 5 L=6 3

57 320-12700 HOLDING PLATE, MID HEEER P 2

58 SM-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 MRt M3X0. 5 L=6 4

59 W2Z-0880200-KP WAVED WASHER WEES 8. 8X12. 8X0. 156 16

60 401-15228 HOLDING PIN TR 2

] HX-0015000-08 CABLE CLIP T oUvT 2

62 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING DUEvFHF 1

63 PV-0100150-00 QUICK EXHAUST VALVE 1

_'|O_

OAwOITHFI—ZAMULT



6. LOWER THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS (TYPE 01)
TARUIDEER (O 1440

11




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & % Qty
1 PA-1002013-00 AIR CYLINDER IV 1
2 PJ-0460540-02 HOSE ELBOW HR—ZTJUR 1
3 PJ-0320525-03 HOSE NIPPLE R—A=w I 1
4 SM-6031602-TP SCREW VAV=:VAVIIVI T 2
5 SL-6051292-TN BOLT BEEffEATUnIL b 1
6 401-15249 CONNECTING PLATE BRI T
7 SM-1030801-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 mvEL M3 X0. 6 L=8 2
8 401-15251 SHOULDER SCREW BRL 1
9 401-15252 CUTTING LEVER AREID L I— 1

10 401-15254 SHOULDER SCREW 271V 1
1 NM-6050001-SP NUT M5 EFvER M5 X0. 8 18 T
12 401-15255 FIXING KNIFE GUIDE BEAZAHA R 1
13 401-15251 SHOULDER SCREW Bl 1
14 401-15256 MOVING KNIFE LINK 1 ARV 1
15 131-49901 PIN HRITZI Y 1
16 401-15251 SHOULDER SCREW BhaU T
17 401-15257 MOVING KNIFE LINK 2 BXRUVD2 1
18 401-15258 SHOULDER SCREW Bl 1
19 401-15259 SHOULDER SCREW Bl 1
20 NM-6040001-SP NUT M4X0.7 EFvh M4X0. 7 1i& 1
21 401-15260 KNIFE ASSY TREID XA 1
22 ¥ 401-15261 MOVING KNIFE EIA R (1)
23 401-15262 FIXING KNIFE BEEAR ()
24 401-15258 SHOULDER SCREW Bl (1)
25 WZ-0541510-KP WAVED WASHER 5.4X9.0X0.3 WERESE 5. 4 X9XO0, 3 (1
26 NM-6040001-SP NUT M4X0.7 NEFv R M4 X0, 7 18 D
27 401-15263 SQURE BLOCK fHE 1
28 SL-6051692-TN BOLT EERAERATURIL & 1
29 SL-6041092-TN SCREW EEfrERATRIL b 2
30 131-72903 COLLAR R IMAS— 1
31 SM-8040360-TP SCREW Rt M4 L =3 I
32 401-15265 ECCENTRIC PIN RO 1
33 SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 1EHRL M3 L =3 1
34 B2107-816-000 WASHER E® 1
35 401-15266 SHOULDER SCREW Bt 1
36 401-15272 THRUST WASHER IS AFRTwTv 1
37 401-15267 CONNECT LINK EEU D 1
38 401-15268 STOPPER A bhwik 1
39 401-15269 CYLINDER BLOCK yyyFJavy 1
40 401-15271 LOWER THREAD CUTTING BASE THRUYDARLE 1
1 SM-1030807-SP SCREW M3X0.5 (=8 Mt M3 X0. 5 L=8 2
42 401-14425 LT SENSOR ASM THREIDEHHE 1
43 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 FEE 4. 5X10X0. 8 1
44 B1413-804-000 WASHER S 2

A'|2_



7. UPPER THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS
LARUID B

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 % 401-15277 TRIMMER KNIFE RO AR 1
2 SM-5850460-SP  SCREW NRAVRRL M2. 56 L =4 1
3 401-15278 KNIFE BASE ERUIDARLE 1
4 #01  401-15280 STOPPER PIN SN AC 1
5 #01  NM-6850001-SC  NUT M2.5X0.45 TYPE1 EFvh M2, 5 X0, 45 118 1
6 §01 401-15282 THREAD HOLDER SPRING THREXER 1
7 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 TR M4 L =86 1
8 401-15283 KNIFE ARM ERUID AR 1
g9 401-15284 KNIFE SPRING RO AR 1
10 401-15285 SPRING BRACKET U0 A (F T 1
K] SMi-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 BRXMRAGC M4 L =6 I
12 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 e 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 1
13 #01  401-15286 LOWER THREAD HOLDER THRIEX 1
14 #01  401-15288 PIN THRIPAZREY 1
15 #01  SM-8030312-TP SCREW M3 L=3 FHRAL M3 L =3 2
16 SM-8031212-TP SCREW E»RT 2
17 NM-6030003-SC  NUT M3 FEFvE M3 2
18 401-15289 KNIFE DRIVER ARM st A X ERE R 1
19 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER M4 FEE M4 1
20 401-15290 KNIFE DRIVE SHAFT b X X ERENE 1
21 NM-6040003-5C NUT M4 NEFvhk M4 1
22 PA-1001534-00 AIR CYLINDER IPIVUE 1
23 PJ-0320390-01 CONNECTOR S VIN—THF 2
24 401-15291 METAL BASE RO XA ZBEA S IV E 1
25 (G6013-880-000 LINK SHAFT HOLDER U o 2
26 SM-6034002-TN SCREW AR M3 L =40 Z
27 401-15292 CYLINDER BASE RO AR I EH 1
28 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 NAETURILE MBEX 0.8 L=10 3
NOTE(GEERR ) #01..TYPE O1 O 11t

_]4_



8. PRESSER COMPONENTS (1)
HZER (1)

TYPE JOO

TYPE JOf

_]5_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-15333 PRESSER PLATE 00 ASM IO OM 1
2 401-15306 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING B WIHITvaB (2)
3 401-15307 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING A WI/RTvva A (2)
4 401-20834 PRESSER PLATE 00 WZH/ROO (1
5 320-27104 HOLDING PLATE, LEFTT IEEEBRAZR K 1
6 320-27005 HOLDING PLATE, RIGHT BRI & 1
7 401-15239 PRESSER FOOT L JERERA £ 1
8 401-15238 PRESSER FOOT R BEBRX G 1
9 SM-1850600-SP SCREW M/ M2. 5 L =86 2

10 401-15321 THREAD CUTTER HERFR 1
T 401-15334 PRESSER PLATE 01 ASM BXIRO TH T
12 401-15306 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING B HWARIva B (2)
13 401-15307 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING A WIIvya A (2)
14 401-20833 PRESSER PLATE 01 RO 1 (1)
15 401-15240 PRESSER FOOT R 34 ARG 34 1
16 401-15241 PRESSER FOOT L 34 HXEE 34 T
17 401-15326 KNIFE PLATE RIGHT M FA4TT—ME 1
18 401-15327 KNIFE PLATE LEFT M FAT T~ NE 1
19 SM-1030601-SP SCREW M3 L=6 may M3 L =6 4
20 401-15322 HOLDING PLATE PIGHT X Sha 1
21 401-15323 HOLDING PLATE LEFT X SR T

_]6_



9. PRESSER COMPONENTS (2)
HZBR (2)

TYPE C00

TYPE COf

_]7_~




REF.NO  NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 401-15333 PRESSER PLATE 00 ASM #HXARO OM 1
2 401-15306 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING B R Iva B (2)
3 401-15307 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING A WXRITva A (2)
4 401-20834 PRESSER PLATE 00 HZROO (1)
5 320-27005 HOLDING PLATE, RIGHT EBERAFIR A 1
6 320-27104 HOLDING PLATE, LEFTT EBERHISER £ 1
7 401-15316 PRESSER FOOTR EEREAZA 1
8 401-15309 PRESSER FOOT L IBEERA A 1
9 401-15321 THREAD CUTTER FHUMRER 1

10 SM-1850600-SP  SCREW MRt M2. 5 L=86 2
(K] 401-15334 PRESSER PLATE 01 ASM HAH/RO 1A T
12 401-15306 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING B WI/HETvaB (2)
13 401-15307 PRESSER PLATE BUSHING A AR Iva A (2)
14 401-20833 PRESSER PLATE 01 HZARO 1 (1)
15 401-15322 HOLDING PLATE PIGHT |2 2IRE 1
16 401-15323 HOLDING PLATE LEFT AR 1
17 401-15324 PRESSER FOOT R 34 WAEHE 34 1
18 401-15325 PRESSER FOOT L 34 HZEEL 34 1
19 401-15326 KNIFE PLATE RIGHT M +TAT7TU—rhA 1
20 401-15327 KNIFE PLATE LEFTM FTATTU—bE 1
21 SM-1030601-SP ~ SCREW M3 L=6 mARC M3 L[ =6 Z

_]8_



10. PRESSER COMPONENTS (COMMON)
HARR GhE)

@48
33 ‘ 44
4919

32—@
| \
)

_]9_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION M B Qty
1 PJ-0460525-03 HOSE ELBOW R—ATILR 1
2 G5681-116-000 UNIVERSAL TEE I F— 1
3 PJ-0320525-03 HOSE NIPPLE HR—AZw I 1
4 401-15302 CYLINDER BRACKET L WX U YRR 1
5 SM-4050855-SP SCREW HARQL M5 L =8 2
6 WP-0553216-SD WASHER TEE I
7 PX-5000200-00 KNUCKLE JOINT 2lirvaibyaA b 1
8 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 NEFYE M5EXO0. 8 13 1
9 PA-1602011-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7vUy 1

10 401-15330 ARM INSTALLING BASE 2 HESS 1
K| 320-27401 PRESSER LEVER SHAFT A UIN—8f T
12 320-27203 PRESSER LEVER MOVING ARM B2 L\ —EREDEE 1
13 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 VAV:: VAN WA 1
14 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FRATURIL b 1
15 401-15303 PRESSER LEVER B WIL/I—B 1
16 401-15304 CYLINDER BRACKET R WUV IRMNRE 1
17 SM-4050855-SP SCREW gL M5 L =8 2
18 WP-0553216-SD WASHER SERES 1
19 PX-5000200-00 KNUCKLE JOINT 2 volTaqAv bk 1
20 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 EFvh MBXO0. 8 1 1
21 PA-1602011-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7004 I
22 PJ-0460525-01 ELBOW NR—=TTILR 1
23 320-27203 PRESSER LEVER MOVING ARM R L) —EREIE 1
24 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FRATURIL b 1
25 320-27401 PRESSER LEVER SHAFT X L8 1
26 401-15303 PRESSER LEVER B WX L/\—B T
27 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 AETURIL ~ 1
28 401-15305 VERTICAL GUIDE LEFT A4 FE 1
29 401-15313 FULCRUM SHAFT X B e 1
30 401-15318 PRESSER ARM RIGHT i ] 1
31 SM-8050512-TP SCREW F»at ML L =5 J
32 SM-5040550-TP SCREW M4 L=5 1R M4 L =5 1
33 SM-1030400-SP SCREW M3 L=4 malt M3 L=4 2
34 SM-1041001-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 mikys M4X0. 7 L=10 2
35 SM-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 1EHRL M4 L =86 2
36 SM-6057002-TN BOLT AL b I
37 140-10508 PRESSER FOOT ATTACHING SCREW R ERSRU 1
38 401-15310 PRESSER ARM LEFT iy 1
39 RE-0500000-KP E-RING 5 EfilsE 5 1
40 401-15311 PRESSER ARM BASE LEFT X BNR— 2 1
41 CS-0800881-TP THRUST COLLAR ZIS5XAF% D=8 W=8 T
42 401-15330 ARM INSTALLING BASE X HETE 1
43 401-15313 FULCRUM SHAFT R BT 1
44 401-15314 VERTICAL GUIDE RIGHT Al el . 1
45 €S-0800881-TP THRUST COLLAR AS5ZAMZ D=8 W=8 1
46 WZ-0320290-UZ WASHER 3.2X6.5X0.15 &S 3. 2 X6. bX0. 15 7
47 SM-8050512-TP SCREW EHRt M5 L =5 2
48 SM-5040550-TP SCREW M4 L=5 IEHRat M4 L =5 1
49 SM-1030400-SP SCREW M3 L=4 Mkl M3 L =4 2
50 SM-6051002-TN BOLT 7RATURIL b 1
51 140-10508 PRESSER FOOT ATTACHING SCREW WA ERIRU T
52 SM-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 IRl M4 L =6 2
53 SM-1041001-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 mhal M4X0. 7 L=10 2
54 RE-0500000-KP E-RING 5 E it S 1
55 401-15317 PRESSER ARM BASE RIGHT W FAR—25 1

_EOH



11. REVOLUTION COMPONENTS
HeE1B %

-21 -




- 22 -

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A Qty
1 401-15337 CONNECTING SHAFT BLACKET BERE IS v b 1
2 SB-1120018-00 BEARING CADDEE 1
3 SM-6051002-TN BOLT TAETURIL b 4
4 401-15338 TENTION PULLEY BRACKET U EEF Y a3y T—URMRE 1
5 SL-6051292-TN BOLT EEEATURIV 1
[ SL-6051242-TN SCREW EEMERAIURUE 1
7 WP-0561616-SC WASHER 5.6X16X1.6 FEE 5. 66X 16X 1. 6 1
8 401-15339 TENSION PULLEY BRACKET PIN BEET VY sy I—UBEY 1
9 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 NEFVES M6 18 1

10 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING R=IRPUVT 2
£K| 401-15340 CONNECTING SHAFT TEEhEREER T
12 401-15341 REVOLUTION PULLEY U HEEEh—U £ 1
13 SM-6041602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 77wkl M4 X0, 7 L=16 1
14 % 401-15342 TIMING BELT U ERY A SNV E 1
15 CS-1200981-TP THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=9 ASANE D=12 W=9 1
16 SM-8050412-TP SCREW M5 L=4 IE$HRTC MB L =4 2
17 E2066-715-000 BU SPACER BUZAR—Y X 0. 3 1
18 SB-1120018-00 BEARING raayalsl: L= 2
19 401-15343 REVOLUTION PULLEY L REDE 7—UT 1
20 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 Rl MB L =8 2
2T % 401-15344 TIMING BELT L HEEYA =NV RE T
22 401-15345 LOOPER REVOLUTION PULLEY W—IRTS5y N I—-UT 1
23 SM-6041602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 AETURILE M4X0. 7 L=16 1
24 401-15346 TENSION PULLEY BRACKET L BTy aryJ—UBYHRT 1
25 SL-6051292-TN BOLT BHEdEAaTORL b 1
26 SL-6051242-TN SCREW EsdEAIvmILE 1
27 WP-0561616-SC WASHER 5.6X16X1.6 TEmsE 5. 86X 18X 1. 6 1
28 S$B-1100004-00 BALL BEARING R—=ILRFP U 4
29 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 TEE 6. 2X 13 X1 2
30 SD-1001526-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=10 H=15b. 2 2
37 NM-6060003-SE NUT FOR BRACKET AT vE M6 2§ 1
32 320-34308 REVOLUTION MOTOR PULLEY fEEE—5 77— 1
33 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M8 L=8 IFHRAL MB L =8 2
34 401-15347 MOTOR BRACKET FEEIE—FBUTHR 1
35 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 NEFURIVE MB L=12 3
36 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 TEE 6. 2X 13 X 1 3
37 401-14435 STEPPING MOTOR AFwEIE—5 1
38 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR toy— 1
39 SL-4020591-SC SCREW M2X5 HMALELAR M2 L =5 2
40 SM-4051655-SP SCREW M5 L=16 AL M5 L=16 4
41 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 TEE 5. bXT10X0. 8 7
42 B1816-280-000 GUIDE PIN hEWX A FEY 2
43 401-15348 SENCER BRACKET vH—-J0355 v 1
44 HX-0015000-00 CLIP ) Vi AS R 1
45 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEEmTuRL b 1
46 401-14423 R SENSOR ASM IR A ] I
47 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 HUMAL M3X0. 5 L =8 1
48 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 TR M4 L =6 2
49 WP-0430801-SC WASHER M4 EEE M4 2
50 401-15349 SENSOR SLIT Rt YAUY b 1
51 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X05 (=6 Ayl M3X 0. 5 L =6 ?
52 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 TEgE 3. 2X7X0.5 2
53 PH-0400105-S0 PIN 4.0X10 FETEY 4. 0X 10 1



12. LOOPER DRIVING COMPONENTS
Jo—) CEREHRILR

,_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @& A Qty
1 401-15362 LOOPER BRACKET ASM L——TS5w b (#8) 1
2 401-15365 FULCRUM SHAFT JU—/ B B R 1
3 SM-4041055-SP SCREW HRRLU M4 L=10 1
4 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 FESAERL M4 1
5 401-15397 SPREADER SHAFT ASM ATV wI—v T~ (18) 1
6 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 EWMIEXTIL AZANR 1.8 z
7 SM-8040612-TP SCREW M4 L=6 kRl M4 L =6 1
8 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 ETMIELESHRLD MB L =6 1
9 401-15366 SLIDE GUIDE 254 RAAR 1

10 SM-1041201-SC SCREW M4 L=12 MG M4X0. 7 L=12 2
11 401-15367 LOWER THREAD GUIDE TREA 1
12 401-15368 COLLAR Hh>— 1
13 401-15369 COLLAR Hho>— 1
14 401-15370 SPRING STOPPER FREDERA b w/— 1
15 % 320-52409 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING #ED(FH 1
16 14045306 ADJUST PIN RO FEEE> 1
17 SM-4042555-SP SCREW M4 L=25 B M4 L =25 1
18 SM-4043055-SP SCREW M4 L=30 HMab M4 L =30 1
19 WP-0450846-SP WASHER Raes 1
20 401-15371 GIMP GUIDE B BRAAMEB 1
21 301-15400 GIMP GUARD TR A— R T
22 401-15401 LOOPER ROD FELT W—I—EEE 7T/l b 1
23 EA-9500B00-00 CABLE BAND #ERINVE 60 2
24 PS-0250082-KP SPRING PIN 2.5X8 ATUIEY 2. 5 X8 1
25 SM-4040855-SP SCREW U 2
26 401-15372 GIMP GUIDE A A1 FA 1
27 320-40305 PRESSER PLATE AR RAR 1
28 B1135-850-000 TENSION SPRING (A) sHRATFIER A 1
29 140-44903 SCREW Wy avAoUai— 1
30 SM-4040855-SP SCREW HARRU 1
31 4071-15373 SCREW R0 1
32 SM-8031002-TP SCREW FHRG M3 X0. 5 L=10 1
33 SB-1200031-00 BEARING THNRDES 1
34 401-15402 OIL TANK FANET D 1
35 400-06840 RUBBER BUSH SNN—Twvya 1
36 SL4030891-SC SCREW M3X8 FRMVaCELA M3 L =8 Z
37 % 401-15374 LOOPER BASE JL—I—BdE& 1
38 % 401-15375 LOOPER RIGHT W—I—8 1
39 % 401-15376 LOOPER LEFT Jo—I—k 1
40 SM-8030412-TP SCREW IEHRl M3 L =4 2
41 ¥ 401-15377 SPREADER RIGHT ATUvHF—F 1
42 % 401-15378 SPREADER LEFT AT wH—ik 1
43 % 400-15692 SPREADER STOPPER LEFT AT wEH—R bw)— () 1
44 ¥ 400-15693 SPREADER STOPPER RIGHT RIS —Z ~wii— () 1
45 SM-8030412-TP SCREW E$HRt M3 L =4 2
B % 401-15380 SPREADER SPRING RIGHT 2Ty HF—dhE 1
47 * 401-15379 SPREADER SPRING LEFT 2T yH—EhkE 1
48 ¥ 401-15381 SPRING GUIDE PIN AR ¢ ol a 2
49 RE-0200000-K0 E-RING 2 E it 2 2
50 ¥ 401-15382 NEEDLE GUARD T 1
59 401-15383 NEEDLE GUARD SUPPORT HEO=ZX 1
52 SM-6850402-TN BOLT M2.5 L=4 FAErRLs M2, 6 L=4 1
53 WP-0280500-SC WASHER VRSN, M2, 5 1
54 SM-6030600-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 AL M3X0. 5 L=6 2
55 B4328-220-000 WASHER RED S0 EE 1
56 407115384 [OOPER ROD ASM I—I—E&H0y F ) 1
57 401-15387 LOOPER ROD BUSHING W—I\—E@Twva 2
58 140-28708 LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR J—I\—ERBEH > — 1
59 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 NAETRILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 1
60 401-15388 LOOPER ROD SCREW W——0w RfaL 2
61 301-15389 TOOPER SHAFT GUIDE == % JRAAF 1
62 SM-4041255-SP SCREW M4 L=12 R M4 L=12 1
63 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 EESAER M4 1
84 401-15380 LOOPER SHAFT == v T b 1
65 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A ZEEXAYIL ASAMR A 2
66 401-15391 SET COLLAR By bhS— 1
67 SM-6031402-TP SCREW FNA7TURIL 1
68 ¥ 401-15392 SPREADER DRIVING CAM ATy S —{EBIH I 1
69 401-15394 SPREADER ROD AUy —REOw K 1
70 401-15395 SPREADER ROD SCREW A7 wHOy RRU 2
71 140-30001 TOOPER DRIVE BUSHING =T —E# X% Z
72 401-15396 SPREADER SHAFT GUIDE ATy S —ERENR A 1
73 #01 401-15405 NEEDLE PLATE B00 #R B 0O 1
74 #02  401-15408 NEEDLE PLATE 801 #HR B O 1 1
NOTE(FE2) #01... TYPE J00,C00 J 00, C OOt
#02...TYPE JO1,CO1 JO1, COlf#tx

- 24 -



13. LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
T EHRILR

_25_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION w A Qty
1 401-15417 LOWER SPROCKET T T—U 1
2 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 NATUtELLSHRL MB L =8 2
3 % 401-15418 TIMING BELT Nk 1
4 401-15419 TENSION PULLEY SHAFT FvvavI—Ut 2
5 SB-1200003-00 BEARING D=20X42 RFPUwg D=20X 42 4
[ RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 185 CFEIE®#m 18. 5 2
7 SM-6064002-TP SCREW M6 L=40 FAETutILs M6 L =40 2
8 401-15420 LOWER SHAFT TER 1
9 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT FEARTF YT 1

10 $B-1200020-00 BEARING CARDOER 1
11 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 [=6 EHRC M6 L =6 2
12 401-15421 LOWER SHAFT SENSOR COLLAR Tt Y hS— 1
13 401-15422 LOWER SHAFT SENSOR SLIT Tt AU Y 1
14 SM-6040800-SP SCREW ERU 2
15 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 FATUTELESDRL MB L =86 2
16 401-15423 LOWER SHAFT SENSOR BRACKET TEETTST Vv R 1
17 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 FNAETURIL b 2
18 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 SEEENER, M4 2
19 401-14424 IN SENSOR ASM Agtt o8 1
20 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 HAMAL M3 X0. 5 L =8 1
21 HX-0015000-00 CLIP T=TILoUw T 1
22 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEENIRE M4 L =8 1
23 SB-1200031-00 BEARING TARDES 1
24 401-15466 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT RPU T 1
25 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 FETdEIESRL MB L =6 2
26 401-15426 LOOPER DRIVING CTAM ASM L—INALHE 1
27 401-15427 LOOPER DRIVING CAM Jb—I—ER&h N L (1)
28 #01  401-15430 CAM ROLLER A HLO—5 A (1)
29 #01  401-15431 CAM ROLLER B HhLO—-5 B (1)
30 #01  401-15432 CAM ROLLER C HLO—5C (1)
31 #01  401-15433 CAMROLLERD ALO=5D (1Y
32 SM-4041055-SP SCREW Bt M4 L=10 2
33 401-15425 CAM ROLLER SHAFT W—I—ALO—8 1
34 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 NAETUTELSHRL MB L =8 2
35 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND FR/IR 3
36 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 (=6 AT =IESHRRT M6 L =6 I
37 401-15434 LOOPER FORK PIN JL—)—ERE) ¥ 2
38 WP-0430800-SD WASHER M4 SEEFIMER, M 4 2
39 401-15440 SPREADER ARM FELT AIVwE—FP—LTT)L b 1
40 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FATUtEIESRAL ME L =6 2
A 401-15435 LOOPER TUBE CLAMP —=I—Fa1—HX 1
42 SM-4030655-SP SCREW TR M3 L =6 1
43 133-12202 THRUST WASHER ASARIwY p— 1
44 401-15436 LOOPER ARM SHAFT Jo—IN—7 — L\ s 1
45 401-15441 SPREADER FELT CLAMP RIS —T iU NRZ 1
46 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 =8 BT EIEHRt M6 L =8 2
47 401-15437 SPRREADER ARM A ATUwSH— A 1
48 SM-4030455-SP SCREW TRl M3 L =4 1
49 133-12202 THRUST WASHER ASARIYT v— 1
50 401-15438 SPREADER FORK PIN AU w S EE) N 2
51 401-15442 SPREADER ARM SHAFT ATy TP~ L% 1
52 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 SETYTELESRL MB L =6 2
53 SM-8480652-TP SCREW Rt MB8X0. 75 L =6 2
54 401-15424 LOOPER ARM J—I—F 1
55 401-15439 SPRREADER ARM B ATy —Bi B 1
NOTE(;FE2) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS IR

_26_



14. UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS
FEHRALR

_27_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B B Qty
1 401-14444 AC SERVO MOTOR AC Y—RE—% 1
2 SL-6052592-TN BOLT EEBAERATURID b 4
3 401-15452 UPPER SPROCKET LEr—u 1
4 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 NETYTELESRL M6 L =6 2
5 400-51473 COUPLING ASM. APAS AP | 1
[ SB-1200016-00 BEARING CODDEE 1
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT eRF IS 1
8 SM-80806A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 NAETYTELESHRL M6 L =6 2
9 401-15453 UPPER SHAFT Lk 1

10 401-15454 CRANK ROD ASM 2500w R 1
11 4071-15455 CRANK ROD METAL ASM 75070y FX5IUE M
12 401-15458 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION EAREICT Sl (1)
13 401-15467 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION BASE SHAFT s\ — 2 (2)
14 401-15459 CRANK ROD ROCKING SHAFT BASE 2570y REEN—A (1)
15 401-15461 CRANK ROD SEESAW SHAFT U500 REBEh (1)
16 SM-6850502-TN SCREWM251=5 ~EruU s M2, 5 L =56 (6D
17 401-15462 CONNECTION BASE ASM sHEEmR— A (1)
18 401-15460 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTIONBASE SHAFT 5@ ~— A (2)
19 SM-8020452-TP SCREW 1EHRU (2)
20 401-15464 CRANK ROD ROCKING SHAFT 2500w RIEBhM 1
21 #01T  SB-3070002-0A BEARING CADDEE 2
22 #01 SB-3070002-0B BEARING CADDES 2
23 #01 $B-3070002-0C BEARING CARDERF 2
24 o1 SB-3070002-0D BEARING CHHDEE 2
25 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 IFHtal M6 L =8 2
26 401-15465 COUNTER WEIGHT ToE 1
27 401-15468 COUNTER WEIGHT PLATE HAER 1
28 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 IEHRlt M8 L =8 1
29 133-09208 SCREW FOR COUNTERWEIGHT 2oUa—TJr—HOUET—ITA 1
30 SB-1200030-00 BEARING CAPRDEZ 1
31 401-15466 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT DAV I
32 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 AETtEESHRL M6 L =6 2
33 400-06515 GEAR A FA 1
34 SM-8040310-SS SCREW M4 L=3 1IEHRU 2
35 400-06516 GEARB F47 B 1
36 SM-8040310-SS SCREW M4 [=3 IEHRT 2
37 B1212-210-D00 PULLEY Fr -V 1
38 CM-5002000-01 DIRECTION LABEL. By 12N 1
39 400-44053 PULLEY SHAFT Frag—-U# 1
40 GAF-01007000 SPRING EOEFEIFNR 1
41 A1230-500-000-A HANDWHEEL SETSCREW [ FHEIEHRAT 1
42 PS-0400142-KH SPRING PIN 4X14 2TUvIEY 4X 14 1
43 SB-1200031-00 BEARING CADOEHFE 1
44 401-15466 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT RFPYVIZ 1
45 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 NAETtEIESRL M6 L =6 2
NOTE(;E:8) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS BEIRENaR

#28_



15. VERTICAL SHAFT COMPONENTS

-

NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B #
1 401-15477 VERTICAL SHAFT Hedh 1
2 $B-1200031-00 BEARING heYaN Lo 1
3 401-15478 BALANCE BUSH KNSR Twa 1
4 401-15479 BEARING COLLER RPUIITHhS— 1
5 SL-6040642-TN BOLT EEBATEAATURIL ~ 1
6 SM-80606A2-TP SCREWMS =6 NATNIEESRAC MB L =6 2
7 401-15480 UPPER SHAFT GEAR L 1
8 SM-80606A2-TP SCREW M6 L=6 RAFYIEIEHRAL M6 L =6 2
9 401-15481 VERTICAL SHAFT GEAR UPPER e 1
0 2

SM-80606A2-TP

SCREW M6 L=6

- 29 -

TERMEEHRL M6 L =6



16. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS

THEIFBIRAMR
30
20 13
@ N 1 2 6
11-@, o g4
2 o
\’ N @\
10 N
~.

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B 2 Qty
1 401-15514 PITMAN FULCRAUM SHAFT sHEEBI0 W N32E 1
2 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 E»Rl M5X0. 8 L=86 1
3 401-15493 ROCKING LINK A Eage 3ol 1
4 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 FRAETURIL 2
5 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 EEFNERN M4 2
6 SB-8080002-00 BEARING htayata) 1] 2
7 SD-0800746-TP SHOULDER SCREW Bl D=8 H=7. 4 1
8 SM-6050650-TP SCREW M5 L=6 TPl M5 L =6 1
9 400-86712 CONNECTING ROD FELT BEOY RO TIb - 2

10 401-15494 ADJUSTING ARM sHEIEENREH 1
11 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 =16 BTGV 1
12 401-15495 HINGE SCREW 12:7a1] 1
13 401-15498 ADJUST NUT |/EISw b 1
14 401-15497 ASSY POSITION CONTROL PLATE BERAOURERE 1
15 401-15500 ECCENTRIC SHAFT BRabU R 1
16 4071-15501 ASSY NEEDLE BAR LOCK LINK HEEEUOH 1
17 401-15504 ROCKING BASE sHEEEI -2 1
18 401-15505 FULCRAUM SHAFT SHEEIREIN— AT 1
19 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=8 IE$Hial M6 L =8 2
20 401-15506 METALL - BENR—AZREMAYI L 1
21 401-15507 METALR FER—AZ @ XYL R il
22 401-15508 ASSY ROCKING CAM sHEEEH L8 1
23 401-15509 NEEDLE BAR PITMAN SHEEEDY R (N
24 401-15510 PITMAN PLATE sHEEsny RJu— b (N
25 SL-6051292-TN BOLT EEEENABTURID b (2)
26 401-15511 ROCKING CAM HEESAL M
27 SM-8480652-TP SCREW Rl MBX0. 75 L =86 2
28 401-15512 CAM PLATE tHERE LS 1
29 401-15513 CAM PLATE U SHEEEIAHLE U 1
30 SM-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 mit M3X0. 5 L=6 ?
31 SM-6030602-TP SCREW MB3X0.5 [=6 AAEfRUE M3X0. 65 L =6 7
32 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 SEESIER M 3 2

_80_



17. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
SRR

Lo
[sp] [ap]

_3]_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-15550 NEEDLE BAR METAL ASM fHEEAYILE 1
2 401-15546 NEEDLE BAR METAL HOLDER B EAYIVZ (1)
3 401-15545 NEEDLE BAR METAL COLLAR HEEAYILAS— (1)
4 401-15547 BEARING s FIREhS (1)
5 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 FRETURIL b (1)
6 SL-6047092-TN SCREW BEERNEATURILE 4
7 SL-6041492-TN SCREW BEEAENRBIURIL S 2
8 % 401-15525 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ASM SHEREANME - 1
9 401-15527 ASSY NEEDLE BAR SHEHE ) 1

10 401-15528 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE ASM FtEEIEEIOR (1)
11 40671-15529 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASE FARE3 i @)
12 401-15530 NEEDLE BAR THRUST PIN tHEAS A MY (2)
13 SM-80506A2-TP SCREW M5 L=6 NAETUTELESHRC MB L =6 (2)
14 401-15531 NEEDLE BAR EARES (1)
15 401-15536 NEEDLE SPROCKET ASM SHiEfEm J— U8 (1)
16 #01  401-15540 THRUST WASHER AoARTwT v— M
17 #01  401-15541 THRUST WASHER ATARTYY (1)
18 #01  401-15542 THRUST WASHER ATART YT~ (L)
19 140-09104 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING GUIDE fagzanicipa R N (2)
20 140-09203 SPRING sHEEE A Nidh (2)
21 4071-15535 ROCKING GUIDE HOOK EEAARE (2)
22 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FETURILE M3 X 0. 6 L =86 (2)
23 401-15543 THRUST COLLAR SHEEREN NN S — 1
24 SM-6031402-TP SCREW TRATURIL b 1
25 401-15544 REVOLUUTION COLLAR st J—~Uho— 1
26 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 =12 ARGV T
27 S$B-1250005-00 BEARING CADDES 2
28 % MC-1858011-00 NEEDLE, SCHMETZ 558 NM110 gt YaxXww 558 NM110 1
29 SM-8430550-TP SCAREW M3X0.35 L=4.5 IEHRL M3 X0, 35 L=4.5 1
30 % 401-15448 THREAD GUIDE HARREN 1
37T &% ~B2313-180-000 TENSION DISC RARETI 1
32 % 140-45900 TENSION SPRING HHRBTIER 1
33 % 140-45801 SCREW FHARAFMIEHRC 1
34 ¥ 401-15524 NEEDLE BAR COVER EALE VATAS 1
35 401-15492 COLLAR HEHS— 2
36 SM-8040412-TP SET SCREWM4 =4 1EHRT 6
NOTE(;F52) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS EIREGR

_82_



_88_

18. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
RPPEEMR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty
1 401-15563 TAKE UP CAM ASM KA LE 1
2 401-15564 TAKE UP CAM N Al (1)
3 #01  400-99989 SPREADER CAM ROLLER A A7 wH—hL0O— (1)
4 #01  400-99990 SPREADER CAM ROLLER B ATUwEd—hL0O— (1)
5 #01  400-99991 SPREADER CAM ROLLER C 27w —H L0~ (1
6 #01  400-99992 SPREADER CAM ROLLER D 2T vHF—ALO— @)
7 SM-80606A2-TP  SCREW M6 L=6 FUETUtEIEDRL M L =6 2
8 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 FRAETURIL S 1
9 401-15560 THREAD TAKE UP METAL U KIEAZ ) E 1

10 401-15561 THRUST COLLER KRS A NS~ 1
1 SM-8050412-TP SCREW M5 L=4 EHRC M5 L =4 ?
12 401-15562 THREAD TAKE UP METAL L KIEAZILTF 1
13 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1&g 1
14 401-15566 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER L KFE T 1
15 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 =15 FNATURD b 1
16 401-15567 ROLLER SHAFT OO T
17 400-99923 CAM ROLLER SCREW HLO—31RU 1
18 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 IEHRL M4 X0, 7 L=4 1
19 401-15557 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER SHAFT TR 1
20 ¥ 401-15558 TAKE UP THREAD GUIDE KIREAE 1
27 SM-8030412-TP SCREW EHRTC M3 L =4 I
22 401-15559 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER U B 1
NOTE(EEE) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS BEIREGR

_84_



19. LOWER THREAD HAUL COMPONENTS
TRIZSDER

- 35 -



REF.NO  NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION =] Qty
1 401-18782 THREAD TENSION BRACKET THRBFETIR 1
2 401-15578 LOWER THREAD TENSION ASM TRETE 1
3 401-15579 THREAD TENSION POST BASE HREAETES (1)
4 401-15580 THREAD TENSION POST REFTFIE (1)
5 133-41102 KNOB BLUE #BF/D (1)
6 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER AT IEERESD M
7 229-21803 DISK STOPPER FEATIRR (1)
8 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK $#BFM (2)
9 83121-804-000 TENSION SPRING HREFER (1)

10 PH-0300062-C0 PIN T 1
1 PA-0600504-A0 AIR CYLINDER Tr7YUT% 1
12 PJ-0320525-03 HOSE NIPPLE R—RAZw I 1
13 401-15588 THREAD GUIDE PIPE B REN/IN1T B 1
14 401-15581 THREAD GUIDE REA 1
15 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 HNMIL M4 L =6 1
16 401-15585 LOWER THREAD PIPE B ASM TREANAT B () i
17 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 NETURILE M4 X0, 7 L=6 2
18 SM-4061255-SP SCREW M6 L=12 FRRAb MB L=12 2
19 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 EEEHFDEH M6 2
20 401-15589 TUBE STAY Fa—TOx%X 1
27 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 (=6 ANEILDR M4X0. 7 L=86 7
22 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK S IR—R B 3
23 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 IEHRRLC MB5X0. 8 L =6 1
24 BT-0800601-B0 FEP TUBE CLEAR 8X6 FEP Fa—7 358 8X6 0.27
25 B1128-850-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE THREA 2
26 S[-6041092-TN SCREW BEEENAIUNL K 1

- 36 -



20. UPPER THREAD HAUL COMPONENTS
ERIESDERK

- 37 -




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-15597 THREAD HAUL ASM FxRi=<big 1
2 134-09800 DIFF LINK PIN FaIUOEY 1
3 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 I M4 X0. 7 L=5 1
4 401-15599 THRUST COLLER e<OZERASAMIS— 1
5 401-15600 THREAD HAUL PLATE ERIE<SOIR 1
[ 401-15601 THREAD HAUL NUT ERESDF v b 1
7 SM-6040802-TN SCREW ARV M4 X0, 7 L=8 1
8 140-30100 WASHER JU—IX—ERBI0w NiEE 1
9 PA-1001029-A0 AIR CYLINDER IFVUE 1

10 401-15602 AIR CYRINDER PIN I7VUSE 1
(x| RC-0470671-KP RETAINING RING 4.7 CELY&H 4. 7 1
12 PJ-2103040-10 HALF UNION A=A VEHT 2
13 225-02504 THREAD GUIDE BAR RERE 1
14 320-54900 AT (UPPER) AT (bB) 1
15 262-17604 WASHER HRFIOBE 1
16 320-55501 AT (UPPER) SPRING AT (B RUEEHR 1
17 WP-0430801-SC WASHER M4 TEE M4 1
18 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 NAEFvh M4 1
19 400-08423 WASHER s 2
20 320-53506 THREAD TENSIONS RUBBER SEAT AT (F) RAFMILE 1
21 400-20389 THREAD TENSION DISK FRETI Z
22 401-15603 DISK STOPPER AT MFX 1
23 401-15604 THREAD TENTION SHAFT COLLER ATBAHS— 1
24 401-15605 AT DISK COVER AT RBFH/I— 1
25 WP-0250501-SC WASHER 2.5X6.5 EEEHHEN 2. B X 6. 5 1
26 WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 FEE 3. 1 X6. 9X0. 7 I
27 NM-6850001-SC NUT M2.5X0.45 TYPE1 AEFvhk M2, 5X0. 45 1% 2
28 401-15606 THREAD TENSION SHAFT AT RATFE 1
29 401-15607 RUBBER CUSHION TR 8
30 401-15608 AT SHOULDER SCREW By 4
31 400-10477 AT SOL COLLAR AT VYD /A RAMYI—hA5— 1
32 SM-8030412-TP SCREW EHRt M3 L =4 2
33 400-20390 AT THREAD GUIDE AT HREAN 1
34 PS-0200162-KH SPRING PIN RIUVIEY 2X 186 1
35 SL-6051092-TN BOLT EEFERAETURIL b 2
36 4071-15609 THREAD GUIDE ASMA REAHE A T
37 401-15611 THREAD GUIDE ASM B HRENE B 1
38 SM-6040650-TP SCREW FhtU M4 L =6 4
39 401-15612 THREAD TAKE UP STAND HRERAIV R 1
40 401-15613 MOVABLE THREAD GUIDE aERERN 1
41 SL[-6030692-TN SCREW M3 L=6 TEENENAJULUE M3 L =6 1
42 SM-6040650-TP SCREW TRt M4 L =6 2

_88_.



21. GIMP HAUL COMPONENTS

- 39 -




REF.NO  NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 401-15622 THREAD TENSION BRACKET BRRBFIST Y 1
2 401-15623 THREAD TENSION ASM #EF ) 1
3 401-15579 THREAD TENSION POST BASE HATES (1)
4 401-15580 THREAD TENSION POST B TIE (1)
5 400-38214 TENSION NUT RABFFY b (1)
6 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER AT IOERIES [@D)
7 229-21803 DISK STOPPER FREBFMITZ (D
8 229-28807 THREAD TENSION DISK SREBFI (2)
9 229-21704 THREAD TENSION SPRING, A HATFER (A) (1)

10 PH-0300062-CO PIN R 1
T PA-0600504-A0 AIR CYLINDER Tr7oI0I% I
12 PJ-0460525-03 HOSE ELBOW R—A TR 1
13 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK HUAUR—R B 3
14 SM-4040855-SP SCREW HRQAU 2
15 400-10414 THREAD GUIDE NO.1 EREN 1
16 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M8 =10 ~Eyuhlls MB L =10 T
17 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 TEFYE MB 1
18 133-32705 EYELETC FALwhk C 1
19 SM-4040655-SP  SCREW M4 L=6 HAMRLE M4 L =6 1
20 401-15624 GIMP PIPE A ASM BRIT A R 1
27 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 =6 NETURNDRN M4 X 0. 7 =86 7
22 401-15627 GIMP PIPE B ASM BRIIT B () 1
23 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 AAETURILS M4 X 0. 7 L =6 2
24 401-15629 THREAD GUIDE C HERNC 1
25 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 ETURILE M4 X0, 7 L=6 1
26 WP-0450801-SP WASHER TEE 1

_40_



22. CLOTH CUTTING COMPONENTS
OBk

._.4]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION 2% Qty
1 401-15657 KNIFE BASE AZLH 1
2 140-40802 KNIFE STOPPER(UPPER, LOWER) AZAR bw/l— (£ 1
3 SM-6030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FRATURL 1
4 WP-0320500-SD M3 WASHER FEE M3 1
5 140-40703 KNIFE FIX PLATE, LOWER AZEER (M 1
6 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 “RETRIIR MBXO0. 8 L=16 T
7 401-15658 KNIFE BASE KEY D AR BF— 1
8 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 NEARIVS M4X0. 7 L=6 2
9 401-15659 DUST CHUTE FZNYa—bk 1

10 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 WHhl M3 X0. 6 L=6 1
i SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 iRV MBXO0. 8 L=12 7
12 161-21907 HOSE BAND =N R 2
13 BT-1200801-EF TUBE Fa—7 1.5
14 401-15661 DUST SUCTIONER mERs8 1
15 401-15660 DUST CHUTE B FAYa—FB 2
16 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 Rt M5 X0. 8 L =6 2
17 PJ-0320525-03 HOSE NIPPLE h—2AZw I 1
18 % 401-15664 KNIFE D X R 1
19 401-15637 KNIFE ARM O AR 1
20 o1 401-15638 SPACER 01 ANR—H0 1 1
21 701 401-15639 SPACER 02 IR—T02 I
22 #01 401-15640 SPACER 03 AR—03 1
23 401-15641 HAMMER HOLDING PLATE INI—BEEWR 1
24 140-39507 SCREW AZABEERZ AU 1
25 320-68900 KNIFE FIXING SCREW WD AZRBERL 1
26 140-40802 KNIFE STOPPER({UPPER, LOWER) XA RwIt— ('™ 1
27 SM-6030502-TP BOLT M3X5 PAV:: AV IS 1
28 WP-0320501-SD WASHER TEEHHEN M3 1
29 401-15654 KNIFE CYLINDER PIN HwIbyUFEY 1
30 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 SAErstEdil M6 L =8 1
31 401-15644 KNIFE ARM FULCRUM SHAFT T DB e I
32 SM-8061242-TP SCREW It M8 L=12 1
33 401-15645 KNIFE ARM SCREW inilol s ika=t Aty 2
34 NM-6660043-SD NUT M16X1.5 TYPE3 AFvh M1B8X 1. 65 3 2
35 401-15642 SPRING HOOK FRHy 2
36 407-15643 KNIFE ARM SPRING XA T
37 401-15647 - KNIFE MIDDLE LINK Ein Lol I 1
38 401-15648 KNIFE DRIVING ARM PIN A AEFBPE 1
39 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 RAETNMEIESYRLE M6 L =8 1
40 401-15649 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ine el 1
L3 401-15651 KNIFE SENNSOR SLIT HD XAET—=AUy R 1
42 SL-6040892-TN BOLT BESAGERATURIL 2
43 401-15652 KNIFE DRIVING ARM FULCRUM SHAFT B A RERENBI 1
44 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 RERfdEEHRL M6 L =8 2
45 401-15655 AIR CYLINDER IrvUvy 1
46 PJ-3041052-01 ELBOW UNION B TIURI=—FY B 2
47 . 401-15653 KNUCKLE JOINT FwoTaALuh 1
48 401-15654 KNIFE CYLINDER PIN Kb U IEY 1
49 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 NAEFAtEEdRL M6 L =8 1
50 401-15656 KNIFE CYLINDER FULCRUM SHAFT [P PE s AL 1
51 SM-80608A2-TP SCREW M6 L=8 AENNEEDAC M6 L =8 2
52 401-15662 KNIFE SENSOR STAY HE o U —ER 1
53 401-15663 SENSOR PLATE YR 2
54 401-14422 CU SENSOR ASM mEh Bt vE 1
55 401-14426 CM POS SENSOR ASM m b hEfE Y U 1
56 SM-4030801-SE SCREW M3 L=8 BTRIVAC M3 X0. 5 L=8 2
57 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEEENATURIL b 4
58 SL-6041092-TN SCREW EEAERATURIL - 2
59 320-75301 CLOTH KNIFE LEVER FELT wIoLII—=TI)V b 2
60 401-15671 KNIFE BASE PLATE XAxHTL—b 1
61 % 702 401-15667 HAMMER 20MM EYELET H T\o~<—20 MM T
62 % #03 401-15666 HAMMER 16MM EYELET H AYY—16 MM 1
NOTE(E5E)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS
(TWi

0 PIECES ARE USED FROM O.)

#02...TYPE J
#03..TYPEC

- 42 -

EREm

(OS2 EERALET.)
J 1Tk

C 1t



EROSVTRE

23. UPPER THREAD CLAMP UNIT

37
— "
|
|
|
|
[

o ——n-47
|
{
;43

©©

35
_—-——'—‘———L—_—_

oo

56

_48_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-15909 THREAD CLAMP BRACKET ROz TIZv 1
2 SL-6041292-TN SCREW EEBATERATURIL b 2
3 401-15912 CYLINDER GUIDE DUV AA R 1
4 SM-8030412-TP SCREW IRl M3 L =4 1
5 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 TVAETUR)L b 2
6 40115911 THREAD CLAMP SLIT ERIZTVTAT v 1
7 401-15910 THREAD CLAMP BASE ARM R—A R 1
8 SL-6041092-TN SCREW EEB{TENATURIL b 2
9 401-15916 SLIT GUIDE AUw hA R 1

10 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 FRAETURILE M4 X0, 7 L=10 2
11 401-15901 THREAD CLAMP A FROSTVTA 1
12 SM-6020600-TP SCREW TRl 3
13 401-15902 THREAD CLAMP BASE RIS TIR=R 1
14 SM-6041050-TP SCREW TR M4 L=10 1
15 401-15907 THREAD CLAMP SPRING oS TER 1
16 401-15906 THREAD CLAMP PISTON SPRING EXANER I
17 401-15914 ORING ouvy 1
18 401-15904 THREAD CLAMP PISTON EROSTEX MY 1
19 401-15905 PISTON PACKING PR R IRvF 1
20 401-15903 THREAD CLAMP B tEROSVTB 1
21 400-55871 TP SHAFT PINT FELEEY (K) 1
22 PJ-0460390-01 ELBOW =T IR 1
23 PA-1000601-A0 AIR CYLINDER IT7vUE 1
24 B1625-220-000 CYLINDER KNUCKLE Rz YAV I 1
25 B1626-220-000 CYLINDER PIN U HEREY 1
26 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EFEIE®E 3 2
27 SM-6032002-TN SCREW M3X0.5 L=20 FAETURILE M3 X0, 6 L=20 2
28 PJ-0460390-01 ELBOW =T IR 2
29 PA-1602009-A0 CYLINDER BIz-—vyus 1
30 PJ-0460525-03 HOSE ELBOW R—RTJLR 1
31 401-15917 CLAMP COVER T5ITHIN— 1
32 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEB{IEATURIL b 2
33 401-15918 TENSION PLATE HRBFLO 1
34 SL-6040892-TN BOLT BEFENRATURIL b 2
35 401-15578 LOWER THREAD TENSION ASM THRABTHE 1
36 401-15579 THREAD TENSION POST BASE REATEE M
37 401-15580 THREAD TENSION POST HREATHE (1)
38 133-41102 KNOB BLUE HEAE/D (1)
39 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER ARFFMOERIESD (1)
40 229-21803 DISK STOPPER ARFFIMA (1
41 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK T RIATI )
42 B3121-804-000 TENSION SPRING HATFER (1)
43 PH-0300062-C0 PIN T 1
44 PA-0600504-A0 AIR CYLINDER IFPIIE 1
45 PJ-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XM5 IN=T1=A4Y 4 XMb 1
46 133-32705 EYELETC 74wk C 1
47 SM-4040655-SP SCREW M4 L=6 HRRL M4 L =6 1
48 401-15915 BASE PLATE R—2HR 1
49 SK-3452501-SE SCREW D=4.5 L=25 AL D=4. 5 L =25 2
50 400-72396 MANIFOLD VALVE ASSY T R—JU R 1
51 PV-0351610-00 MANIFOLD Nom—JIUF m
52 PX-0551040-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) YA LY (2)
53 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 TIRA=4> 68 XPT 1/8 (1)
54 PJ-0251000-02 PLUG R1/8 754 R1./8 (3)
55 PV-1501032-00 5-PORT SOKENOID VALVE 5m— FEHR (2)
56 PV-1501032-00 5-PORT SOKENOID VALVE 5H— FEEFR 1
57 PX-5000140-00 PLUG 1EsHig 2
58 SM-4043555-SP SCREW HRRU M4 L =35 2
59 HX-0023300-00 CLIP ESCIAWAN 4

_44_



24, LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

TAHRILR

A
=
\J

\

2

\G 7

- 45 -




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A Qty
1 SM-0081001-SD SCREW rS2RRALU M8 L =10 1
2 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 $aEE M8 1
3 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 FEEHNERN M8 1
4 131-70105 RUBBER RING ovuvyg 1
5 HX-0015000-0D CABLE CLIP g—=JWowT 4
6 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EENENAEIURIUE 4
7 236-30007 TUBE Fa-—T 0.68
8 CQ-2522000-00 OIL WICK SHIA 1.46
9 236-30007 TUBE Fa-—7 0.63

10 CQ-2522000-00 OIL WICK SES 1.36
T 401-19990 OIL RETURN FELT 500 “EnJTJVF500 mm 1
12 BP-5000000-00 VINYL PIPE [t VT ) 0.36
13 401-19990 OIL RETURN FELT 500 BRITIVE500 mm 1
14 BP-5000000-00 VINYL PIPE by A G 0.32
15 401-15225 ARM FELT U R I N o 1
16 BP-5000000-00 VINYL PIPE E——IUIAT 0.06
17 401-19991 OIL RETURN FELT 110 BRIZTIVET 10 mm 1
18 401-15699 ARM FELT F—LT7zlb 1
19 401-15698 NEEDLE LUBRICATION PLATE FHEsiGIHAR 1
20 B3518-280-000 BALANCE LUBRICATING KRS A U —> 1
21 HX-0009400-0A NYLON RIVET FAOVURY 1
22 EA-9500B801-00 CABLE BAND E35 VAN 3
23 401-15222 FELT BASE A JzlbhxE A 1
24 401-15224 FELT A FPITIUM A 1
25 401-19990 OIL RETURN FELT 500 BR7TIAE00 mm 1
26 BP-5000000-00 VINYL PIPE E=—IUINA4 7 0.33
27 401-15221 FELT BASE B Jz)lbhk&EB 1
28 401-15223 FELT B FroJzibb B 1
29 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND S IANWAN 2
30 262-29906 CRANK LUBRICATING FELT ISvoEM T TIL 1
31 BP-5000000-00 VINYL PIPE E=—ILikq4J 0.18
32 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND E-TAWA S 3
33 401-19996 GEAR LUBRICATION PLATE F P IEHIR 1
34 HX-0009400-0C NYLON RIVET O UNRw k 3
35 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.15
36 CQ-2000000-00 OILWICK Bt 0.47
37 401-15700 BED OIL TANK ASM Ry RAA I (#8) 1
38 SL-4051291-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 HARLELZ MBEX0. 8 L=12 2
39 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 EFvhs MBEXO0. 8 11 2
40 401-15703 OIL TANK BRACKET AAIIO TS0y 1
41 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 AEronL s M5 X 0. 8 L=10 2
42 WP-0550800-SP WASHER 5.5X10X0.8 e 5. 5 X 10X0. 8 2
43 401-19993 TUBE CLAMP PLATE Fa—TFAMW 1
44 SL-6040892-TN BOLT EEEIERATURIL b 1
45 400-20191 BRACKET LUBRICATION FELT A W—R—TSo5v MEE7 )Lk A 2
46 CQ-2522000-00 OIL WICK T 0.09
47 400-20191 BRACKET LUBRICATION FELT A W—I—TS5y MEEITILE A 1
48 236-30007 TUBE Fa-—7 1
49 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK S 1
50 236-30007 TUBE Fa—T 0.2
51 236-30007 TUBE Fa—J 0.1
52 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK SHIE 0.3
53 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1kéhig 5
54 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 I D=12. 5 L =4 1

_46_



25. AIR COMPONENTS
T7—RBE%

i

i

i

i

U

|

W

!

°@©

°fP &P

&

©

2

i

5

Y
[ —

(o}

o]

P S W

20

_47_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty
1 401-15683 AIR COMBINATION I7IvER—Y3Y 1
2 401-15682 REGULATOR BKT LFab—5735wvh 1
3 SM-4055001-SF SCREW M5 L=50 HRL MBXO0. 8 L=50 2
4 WP-0531001-SC ~ WASHER M5 EREEHIHER M B 2
5 PX-0552020-00 SILENCER Ha LY 1
3 401-15684 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM BKT ~ Zm—JL FE{I#R 1
7 SM-4055001-SF SCREW M5 L=50 TR MBX0. 8 L=50 2
8 WP-0531001-SC ~ WASHER M5 FEEHFDEN MB 4
9 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5X0.8 TYPE1 NAEFvhs MBX0. 8 17 2

10 401-15685 MANIFOLD VALVE ASSY < ik—JU 8 1
11 PX-0552020-00 SILENCER AT 2
12 PX-5000140-00 PLUG 1E&1E 3
13 SM-6043002-TN SCREW TYAETURIL b 4
14 PV-1553030-00 5-PORT SOLENOID VALVE 5R— hEHA 1
15 SM-6043002-TN SCREW AN VAL 2
16 400-72396 MANTFOLD VALVE ASSY ~_—m—)U T
17 PV-1501032-00 5-PORT SOKENOID VALVE 5iR— hEBRA 3
18 BT-1000651-EB POLYURETHANE TUBE RUD LAY YFar—T 1
19 BT-0600401-EB TUBE Fa—7 1
20 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK U IR—A 8 1
21 PJ-3030600-03 UNION BRI _A> I
22 PC-0126010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A— Ry kO—-35 1
23 PC-0124010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Z¥—-Rav ~O0-3 2
24 PJ-3010600-04 REDUCER Lya—Y 1
25 PJ-3051000-02 T-JOINT F—ZXAZHY 1
26 PF-0252150-00 SILENCER D EAVa 1
27 PJ-3041053-01 ELBOW UNION TILRaZAY 3

_48_



ERw o 2 BE%

=]

26. OPERATION BOX COMPONENTS
3

_49_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m & Qty
1 401-08520 OPERATION BOX A ASSY BERYIRADZ 1
2 401-08521 PANEL PCB ASSY PANE L Bik# (1)
3 400-05692 OPERATION BOX FRONT CASE BIER Y O XA — A (1)
4 400-05693 OPERATION BOX REAR CASE BIERYIREBT—X (N
5 401-08529 OPERATION PANEL SHEET BEICRILY— b (1)
6 401-08530 PANEL PCB HOLDER PLATE TRIVERRUF—T0—h (1)
7 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ESVAWAN (1)
8 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 X 10 HRRALELA M3 L=10 (4)
9 SL-4031081-SC SCREW M3 X 10 HARRQLELAX M3 L=10 (4)

10 CM-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S WEEE <w—23°")US (1)
T SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 IAARC D=3. 8 L=20 g
12 SL-4041691-SC SCREW M4 L=16 HARMILELAZX M4 X0, 7 L=16 3
13 400-05697 PANEL STAND JCRIVAST R 1

~_50..



27. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS
BRER

30

28—9 12

599
58@

56 57

44

—_ e e - — —

h5]_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01 401-14356 CTL BOX A ASM EBRERYIXAM 1
2 #02 401-14357 CTL BOX B ASM EFxRvIXBHE 1
3 #03 401-14358 CTL BOX C ASM BRRvIXCH 1
4 #05 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 SEESENIEN M4 (1
5 #06  401-14137 FRAME B EISEA 34 (1
6 4071-14136 COVER BELI— m
7 401-15874 FAN PLATE T 7 VEAfIR (D
8 401-15875 STUD BRERAYYR (2)
9 401-15876 PLATE B O— REOAR (1)

10 401-15877 MAIN PLATE A A EAREAR (1)
11 401-15878 PLATEC ERI— FETHR (1)
12 401-15879 FAN COVER TP HIN— (1)
13 401-14400 MAIN PCB ASSY MA | N EiRf8 (1
14 401-05377 SDC PCB ASSY SDC 2k (1)
15 #02  401-05465 FLT-T PCB ASSY FLT — T &84&k48 (1)
16 401-14398 MAIN COOL SHEET MATNRE&I—~ )
17 401-11214 FAN MOTOR ASSY TP E—H8 (1)
18 KX-0000003-20 BUSH TJwya (1)
19 KX-0000002-60 SADDLE TYPE TIE MOUNT S RILZAT FAYDOU b (1)
20 HX-0022200-0D WIRE SADDLE DA Y-t R (1)
21 HX-0029200-0A CONNECTING PART REg/I—Y [@9)
22 #05 HX-0033900-0M SPACER AR—1 (6)
23 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEENMUE M4 L =8 (8)
24 S1.-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ESAEENRL M4 L =8 4
25 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EefEENML M4 L =8 (2)
26 S[-4040881-SC SCREWM4 =8 EBEEAFENNMaC M4 L =8 )
27 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EafEE~NNMaL M4 L =8 (2)
28 S1.-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BESAERNML M4 L =8 (2)
29 S1-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 EEfER~IQL M4 L =8 (D
30 05 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BREEENMU M4 L =8 " (6)
31 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 (=8 BEMFEEXIREC M4 L =8 D
32 SL-4042091-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 HARMNMLEAZ M4 X 0. 7 L=20 (4)
33 SL-4041281-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 HARARLELR M4 X0, 7 L=12 (4)
34 M8002-430-000 STOPPER RUA Y/~ (4)
35 #03 401-05475 FLT-CE PCB ASSY FLT — CE &i#8 (L
36 #01 401-14178 FRAME A ERER B [@D)
37 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 BEAEEUMal M4 L =8 (2)
38 #02  SL-4030881-SC SCREW M3 L=8 EEMER~MMIU M3 L =8 (1)
39 #08  CM-3001000-01 LABEL BBREEELEY—IL (31, B) (1)
40 CM-3004006-02 VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL L=25 ETIRYV-)L L =25 (1)
& ] #02 " CM-3007004-02 VOLTAGE DANGER LABEL 3 (SMALL) & BRek-o~ND3 (Y m
42 #03  CM-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S WEEE w—2 SN S (1)
43 #03  401-16677 GOST SAFTY LABEL § GOST B3I (O
44 M3004-511-00A VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD,A BREFRTL A 1

45 400-81602 POWER SWITCH ASM BRAvFHE 1

46 704 401-13451 POWER SWITCH C ASM BRAAYF CH T

47 #07 HA-0058200-00 SWITCH A WF (1
48 #04 HA-0064200-00 SWITCH A wF (1)
49 400-81603 SWITCH INSTALLATION BOARD A4y FERHIR (D
50 SL-4041091-SE SCREW M4 L=10 BTl (2)
51 SK-3572001-SE WOOD SCREW D=5.1 [=20 FARC D=5. 1 L=20 7

52 MTS-HJ100003 BOLT E—~EUFFRIL - 4

53 WP-0852086-SC WASHER M8 rfeS 4

54 WS-0820002-KR SPRING WASHER, M8 FhEE 8. 2X 156. 4X2 4

55 NM-6080002-SC NUT M8 EFvE M8 2 4

56 HF-0013050-P0 FUSE 5A Ea—X B A T

57 HF-0030002-00 FUSE 2A (220/240V) Bl#it 2—X 1

58 HX-0015000-0D CABLE CLIP —JdWouwr 2

59 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 BFAMALELAR M4 X0, 7 L=10 2

60 EA-9500B02-00 CABLE BAND 150 BwRIN/K 1560 2

NOTE(Z5C)

#01...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V
#02....FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V
#03...FOR 1-PHASE CE 200 ~ 240V
#04...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V
(FOR CHINA)
#05...FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V,
1-PHASE CE 200 ~ 240V
#06....FOR CE,3-PHASE
#07...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V,
3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V,
1-PHASE CE 200 ~ 240V
#08...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V,
1-PHASE CE 200 ~ 240V,
1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V
(FOR CHINA)

_52_

81y 220~240 VE
=1 200~240V
BiHCE 220~240 VA
&1 220~240 VA
(PEmF)

=1 200~240V,
BIHCE 220~240 VA
CE. =+H

81y 220~240V,

=# 200~240V,
BiHCE 220~240 VA
81 220~240 V,

8 CE 220~240V,
@1 220~240 V
(FRERDI)



28. WIRING DIAGRAM

RECHRIX

[55)

==t

o

o BUBS-F W-4ART

rq

11

BRROQS

N:am

i
e =
|
§-CAT W-4ME |
9 B _ t
(dO)¥RB_0-HCLA)FLL 1/T|
Bk BRI
(40) (8 7H) 4R 0LALGET _ BYLGAYHR
St Rt . = |
wmmuwmmmmmg WS MY —— 1 _
Rt | |
¥T 5
% Ay e _
FRR_bEL ] '
#BB TOHB¥T ~
#BB_ghe - i
#mB Yak ~ o
(=2
<+ OMmN [t w ®) Eﬁm@%h&n,‘lm\n o™ [{=] 14
vy < <+ <t ~r soka
LR LYET po ] lm_ " :ﬁ_MH_”WD £6pYTHE- T |
s HW_ ;ﬁ_..” ﬁﬁm.ln—lqﬂﬂ FIYS<>:2"] 1 _ |
MEIH
ki~ I e ~
¥ .6-CiTé = Fu osn e_m ™
—IP LN
— IRimlww_IM*:A__-w au_m
<+ m_a W —omeor~w |
n.v ¥ 4-Crzg-al '™ :@m 9_032222 I
II|I|II._ = #)
- Es?ﬁuugs RN T TJ4ranmusone
] =
Quooc_u u.mnnnHth_;: ;M.-UV_MHH_ B H20G¥L
() af
o " SL_MH B 4R34
BRE @Wall | | Jﬂm_:: :ﬁmx H 4AAVHES !
1.
e < ol 1 [4comnvons .
¥)031 N <
! @ X ;ﬁm HM 4RBEHARA
' ! = <
sertiogr [ _ S e—— VT TIN
= BLApYUE Tw:ﬁ - |
, X L1 (ETE) ul_
£eprrg! - BEEINT | g o
_ o | CCERN |
_ [ gl
M o~

I1pND ﬁw

BYLP ¢50]

awxum

ovir a4

]

IN0-KJ|

BRENIVH

n-xum

H*a m

wwmhqm IN3|

£hFLER

‘15

14

.13_

12

1

(d0)
N d£ & XN AL
Ho®R

_..53_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION & & Qty
1 400-33831 PK78 PEDAL SWITCH ASM PK 78 "RINAAvFHE 1
2 401-14433 FSW RELAY CABLE ASM Tw  SW ek — )L 1
3 401-14400 MAIN PCB ASSY MA | N &g 1
4 401-14375 SDC-MAIN S CORD ASM SDC—-—MAINI—FSH 1
5 401-14373 SDC-MAIN P1 CORD ASM SDC-MAINI—KP 1 1
6 401-05377 SDC PCB'ASSY SDC & 1
7 #02  401-14371 AC POWER CORD B ASM EREFI-NBM 1
8 #03  401-14372 AC POWER CORD C ASM BREFI-FCHE 1
9 #02  401-05465 FLT-T PCB ASSY FLT — T EirH 1

10 #03  401-05475 FLT-CE PCB ASSY FLT — CE &8 1
(K| 01T 401-14370 AC POWER CORD A ASM T EBERERI—-FA#E T
12 #02  400-86469 POWER CABLE 3P ASSY ERI—R3PHA 1
13 #01  400-86470 POWER CABLE 1P ASSY BRI—K1 P 1
14 400-81602 POWER SWITCH ASM ERAA VT 1
15 #04  401-13451 POWER SWITCH C ASM BEAAvF CH 1
16 401-11274 FAN MOTOR ASSY TJr -5 1
17 401-14431 AIR SOLENOID VALVE CORD ASM AT —JIE 1
18 401-15683 AIR COMBINATION IF7OVER—=Y3Y 1
19 401-08520 OPERATION BOX A ASSY BERYI R AR 1
20 401-14444 AC SERVO MOTOR AC H—RE—% 1
21 401-14389 SHORT CONNECTOR ASM el N 3 < 1
22 320-02255 SWITCH ASM. Ny MBEEARA W FHE 1
23 401-14427 SWITCH ASM. —EEIERA v FHE 1
24 401-14443 MAIN-INT CORD A ASSY MAIN— INT3-RA# 1
25 401-14420 X SENSOR ASM X o8 1
26 401-14421 Y SENSOR ASM Y EUH I
27 401-14422 CU SENSOR ASM wED BT UE 1
28 401-14423 R SENSOR ASM mEEt U 1
29 401-14424 IN SENSOR ASM gtz U8 1
30 401-14425 LT SENSOR ASM TIb UM 1
31 401-14426 CM POS SENSOR ASM YD RERE T 1
32 401-14390 INT PCB ASM I NT iR i
33 401-15136 START SWITCH ASM 25— A1 vFHE 1
34 401-14380 LED PCB ASSY L £ D HRBEMRAE 1
35 401-14441 R ENCODER CABLE ASM RIvI—-445—J)E 1
36 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR TT— T
37 401-14435 STEPPING MOTOR ATV TE—S 1
38 401-14438 R MOTOR CABLE ASM ERE—F5—JIUE 1
39 401-14440 Y ENCODER CABLE ASM Y IO—4545 -2 1
40 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR ot — 1
A 401-14434 STEPPING MOTOR ATvEeITE—% !
42 401-14437 Y MOTOR CABLE ASM Y =445 -7 1
43 401-14439 X ENCODER CABLE ASM X Tva—45—TJ)LE 1
44 HD-0027800-00 SENSOR Tob— 1
45 401-14434 STEPPING MOTOR AFwEITE—H 1
46 401-14436 X MOTOR CABLE ASM X E—455—JJL#A 1
47 401-14442 SOLENOID RELAY CABLE ASM VA Repfgsr—JILIE 1
48 320-54900 AT (UPPER) AT (L) 1
NOTE(FES) #01...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V Wi 220~240V H

#02...FOR 3-PHASE 200 ~ 240V =i 200~240VH

#03. FOR 1-PHASE CE 200 ~ 240V i CE 220~240V A

#04...FOR 1-PHASE 220 ~ 240V 8 220~240VH

(FOR CHINA) ThEm@)

_54_



29. ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONENTS

(NPl

- BB -




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A Qty
1 138-50052 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. SRIFEE (1) 1
2 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER g (T) (1)
3 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER Farss (b) (1)
4 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM FITE (1)
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT RIEFOHRE (4)
6 229-30804 SPOOL REST RESM (37
7 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION RESMI Y3 (3)
8 229-31000 SPOOL PIN REZEE (3)
9 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER FRERNIESD (3)

10 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT R (1)
11 131-68950 THREAD STANDING ARM A ASM. Fargs A (€8]
12 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP RIEFREIL (1)
13 131-68901 THREAD STANDING ARM A RIB A (1)
14 NM-6160511-SE NUT M16X1.5 NEFVvE M1B6X 1.5 118 (2)
15 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER FEs: 16. 4 X26. 6 X3 (1)
16 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 e )
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 NAFvh MBS (3)
18 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M5 [FRaEE M5B (3)
19 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 RAFwvh Mb (2)
20 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 AR M5B L=14 (2)
21 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 TG M6 L=15 (D)
22 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. Sk (1) (1)
23 MTJ-MS00000S SCREW SET T—FEEITRIL ME 4
24 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG =R IASR 1
25 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER,SMALL RSA/8— (V) 1
26 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,[ARGE RS 7\— (X) 1
27 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE RS )\— () 1
28 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) ORI (7. 1 X8, 1) 1
29 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) ORI 1
30 260-34702 WRENCH AmOZNF (R 14X 11 1
31 MAI-17007000 SPANNER (1.5) AEREAF (1. B) 1
32 J1066-000-00C HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY 2.5 NEEZAINS 2. 6 1
33 GCT-02905000 SPANNER INERER I (2= ) 1
34 J1066-000-00D HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY INAEER )T 1
35 B9140-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SMALL FEEZF () 1
36 GCT-02906000 HEXAGONAL SPANNER NaELIT I
37 B9142-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (7.1X8.1) FEREZ/ (7. 1 X8. 1) 1
38 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. shEUSMA 1
39 PB-0000100-00 HOSE BAND M= B 1
40 PJ-3095200-01 SOCKET INAHATSVTw 1
41 GEB-03653000 DUST BAG FARYT !
42 140-58002 THREADER HaBL 1
43 262-34005 VINYL COVER BEERE = — )UK — 1
44 ¥ MC-1858011-02 NEEDLE, SCHMETZ, 558 NM110-2 # vaxXwyy 558 NM110-2 1
45 401-15727 THREADER REUS 1
45 PH-0400402-C0 PARALLEL PIN 1Y 4X40 2
47 D2113-555-B00 CORD SET HOOK, B J—RiEHEE B 1
48 401-15638 SPACER 01 AR—H0 1 1
49 401-15639 SPACER 02 AR—H02 1
50 401-15640 SPACER 03 2R—-t03 1
51 % #01  401-15668 HAMMER 22MM EYELET H OS—22 MM I
52 ¥ #02  401-15669 HAMMER 26MM EYELET H N\T—26 MM 1
53 J1043-000-A0A WRENCH 10X13 Z)8F 10X 13 2
NOTE(FEE) #01..TYPEC C %
#02..TYPE J J

- 568 -~



30. TABLE COMPONENTS
LSS IEN

REF.NO NOTE PART NO

Qty
1 401-15712 DESKTOP TABLE F—Jl 1
2 401-15713 STAND ASM s E2E ] 1

._57_



|
|
j
!
i
J
¢

31. OPTION COMPONENTS
A7V 3%

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 % 401-15403 NEEDLE PLATE A0O # A OO 1
2 % 401-15404 NEEDLE PLATE A01 #HE A O1 1
3 % 401-15665 KNIFE 38MM HIHAZ3 8 MM 1
4 Y 401-15670 HAMMER 38MM EYELET H J\~<¥—38 MM 1
5 401-15638 SPACER 01 AR—H0 1 1
6 4071-15639 SPACER 02 IR—T02 1
7 401-15640 SPACER 03 ZAR—403 1
8 400-33831 PK78 PEDAL SWITCH ASM PK 78 RAVAAVFH 1
9 401-14433 FSW RELAY CABLE ASM Tw s SWeahits—JILE 1

10 401-15728 SPACER 02 (KNIFE) ARZAR—Y 02 1

- B8 -



32. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1)
RS —Um—ER (1)

Throat platy
iR

- B5g -

AO1 BO1 AOO B0OO
Name of part (for narrow needie (for wide needle (for narrow needle (for wide needle
&% throwing width) throwing width) throwing width) throwing width)
(BEER) €4:1.4:) €21 (LIERR)
Applicable needle
throwing width 2.0~3.2mm 2.0~4. 0Omm 2.0~3.2mm 2.0~4, Omm
BRASYE
g%%d'e size #90~#110
Gimp position W 1.8
ShuEW .
et =t
Shape
WK
Ref. No. 1 2 3 4
Part No. 40115404 40115406 40115403 40115405
Type For JO1 and CO1 types For J01 and CO1 types For J0O and €00 types For JO0 and €00 types
[12:] Option Standard Option Standard
Jo1, COHEA #7/vay JO1, COTHtRA &% J0O, COOLRR #7vay J0O, COOfthR &%
Presser set The mark in ( )parentheses shows the
~ standard equipment for each type.
Wik () ADESY, BHROBREELTT,
Name of gngZ;:T:Lng foot (f)gl:p:r;z?gng foot Edge presser for | Edge presser for
part eyelet hole 34mm | eyelet hole 38mm
84 buttonh9|e 34mm buttonhgle 38mm SEERARS: 34mm SEEREREL 38mm
i BEARRBRL 34mm BEARRERL 38mm
Presser
set(left) Shape
PiRE 21
(G01) (C00) (Jo1) (J00)
Ref. No. 5 6 7 8
Part No. 40115325 40115309 40115241 40115239
e BNV (co1) (c00) (J01) (J00)
Ref. No. 9 10 11 12
Part No. 40115324 40115316 4011565240 40115238
Name of | Edge presser for | Edge presser for | For eyelet For eyelet
part eyelet hole 32mm | eyelet hole 22mm | buttonhole 32mm buttonhole 22mm
ErE4 BLERAERZ 32mm BEARARAZ 22mm BEARA 32mm UEBRB 22mm
Presser
set(left)
FiRE I &* % % @
Ref. No. 13 14 15 16
Part No. 40035239 40039844 14059604 14059802
Presser ;;ape % ﬁ
set(right) ’
BiRh
Ref. No. 17 18 19 20
Part No. 40035238 40039843 14059505 14059703




REF.NO  NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ # Qty
1 401-15404 NEEDLE PLATE AO1 #iR A O 1
2 401-15406 NEEDLE PLATE BO1 #iR B 01 1
3 401-15403 NEEDLE PLATE AQO #iR A OO 1
4 401-15405 NEEDLE PLATE B0O #HR B 00 1
5 401-15325 PRESSER FOOT L_34 HAEE _34 1
B 401-15309 PRESSERFOOT L TERRHEX L 1
7 401-15241 PRESSER FOOT L_34 Mz E_34 1
8 401-15239 PRESSER FOOT L_38 iz E 38 1
9 401-15324 PRESSER FOOT R_34 W\2EH_34 1

10 401-15316 PRESSER FOOT R EEERIBZ G 1
Kl 401-15240 PRESSER FOOT R_34 BHXE_34 T
12 401-15238 PRESSER FOOT R_38 Bz AH__38 1
13 400-35239 PRESSER FOOT LEFT W (M) EEEMIBEW (M) 1
14 400-39844 PRESSER FOOT LEFT W (S) JEBRIBAEEW (S) 1
15 140-59604 PRESSER FOOT, LEFT 32MM BEHEAE (K) 32 MM 1
16 140-59802 PRESSER FOOT, LEFT 22MM EBERIE (B 22 MM I
17 400-35238 PRESSER FOOT RIGHT W (M) EEEHRZ BAW (M) 1
18 400-39843 PRESSER FOOT RIGHT W (S) BRI RE W (8) 1
19 140-59505 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT 32MM IBEEMAE (55) 32 MM 1
20 140-59703 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT 22MM IEE#HZE (B 22 MM 1

_60*



33. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2)

T —-VR—EX (2)

Presser holding plate
RAZITH
Eyelet buttonhole Eyelet buttonhole Eyelet buttonhole Eyelet buttonhole
Name of part presser holding plate, presser holding plate, |presser holding plate, |presser holding plate,
¥ left right left right
BLRRIZEE el vE¢TH BLERAIRERE HERBIRER
%%ape of hole dEBR QrER
g&é;°h length 10~34 10~38
Shape <> =
R o \/
Ref. No. 1 2 3 4
Part No. 40116322 40115323 32027104 320270056
Type For J01 and CO01 types For J00 and CO00 types
fig:4 JOt1, COTHER JOO, COOtRA
Cloth cutting knife
ey AR
Name of part For eyelet buttonhole For decorative buttonhole
a4 BEBERA RYRAE
Shape
b2
Ref.No.| Part No. L Remarks §#%
Provided as standard
Bizd 5 4011566412.8|4.3{ 26
Only for the sewing machine provided
with the needie thread trimmer 6 40115665]2.914.4] 38
LR LS T
7 32063604(2.9(|4.4] 24
8 32063703(2.9}14.4( 32
Only for the sewing machine provided
Eyelet with the needle thread trimmer 9 32063802|2.1(|3.21 38
buttonhole | HifIiEna
QEBA 10 [32063901[2.1(3.2] 24
11 32064008(|2.13.2{ 32
12 32064107(3.2|5.4) 38 Optional spacer
13 32064206{3.2|5.4( 24 |is used
14 |32064305|3.2|6.4] 32 |1/Vavan-¥&R
Only for the sewing machine provided
with the needie thread trimmer 15 32066904}2.7|5.1 38
#49Y itRoa
Decorative 16 14041404 38
buttonhole 17 32065302 24
RYR 18 [32065401 32
Optional spacer
A7yayzR-#
Ref. No. Part No.
19 40115728

_6]_




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-15322 HOLDING PLATE, PIGHT 224G 1
2 401-15323 HOLDING PLATE, LEFT R SARA 1
3 320-27104 HOLDING PLATE, LEFTT BB R SR A 1
4 320-27005 HOLDING PLATE, RIGHT IEBIMA ZARA 1
5 401-15664 KNIFE mYIH AR 1
6 401-15665 KNIFE 38MM HYTD X A3 8 MM T
7 320-63604 CUTTING KNIFE (EYLET), $ HmIO AR (BB) S 1
8 320-63703 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), M mIo AR (BEH) M 1
] 320-63802 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 1 HPO AR (BE) 1 1

10 320-63901 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 1S b XX (BE) 1 S 1
11 370-64008 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), T™ HYUDHXZ (BE) TM T
12 320-64107 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 5 YD AR (BE) 5 1
13 320-64206 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 5S mIb AR (BB) 5 S 1
14 320-64305 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 5M MY AR (BE) B M 1
15 320-66904 CUTTING KNIFE (EYELET), 6 HIDAR (BE) 6 1
16 140-41404 CUTTING KNIFE (DECORATIVE) wmUD XA BRDHE) 1
17 320-65302 CUTTING KNIFE (DECORATIVE), S mtIh XX (BDHE) S 1
18 320-65401 CUTTING KNIFE (DECORATIVE), M mYbAX (BRHE) M 1
19 401-15728 SPACER 02 (KNIFE) ARANR~Y 1

_62_



34. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3)

T —VR—Ex (3)

. The mark in ( Jparentheses shows the
Knife holder standard equipment for each type.
ARFN ( ) ADRSH. BEHOBELHRATT.
Name of part For eyelet buttonhole Name of part For decorative buttonhole
&4 HEERA &4 RYRA
Shape Shape
7 mR
Size(mm) | Ref.No. Part No. Remarks {§% Size(mm) [ Ref.No. Part No. Remarks §#
38 1 40115670 38 21 14042501
26 2 40115669 | (J accessories JiHR) 36 22 32064404
22 3 40115668 | (C accessories CHE) 34 23 32064503
20 4 40115667 (J) 32 24 14042600
16 5 40115666 (C) 30 25 32064602
38 6 320672009 28 26 32064701
36 7 32067308 26 217 14042808 |optional spacer
34 8 32067407 24 28 32064800 |is used
32 9 32067506 22 29 14042907 |17vavan-448
30 10 32067605 20 30 32064909
28 11 32067704 18 31 32065005
26 12 32067803 |optional spacer 16 32 14043103
24 13 32067902 {is used 14 33 32065104
22 14 32068009 |1/¥avak-H&A 12 34 32065203
20 15 32068108 10 35 14043301
18 16 32068207
16 17 32068306 Optional spacer
12 18 | 32068405 17v3y2%-4
12 19 32068504
10 20 32068603 f
Ref. No. Part No.
36 40115639
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION ] Qty
1 401-15670 HAMMER 38MM EYELET H NAYY—38 MM 1
2 401-15669 HAMMER 26MM EYELET H IAUY—286 MM 1
3 401-15668 HAMMER 22MM EYELET H NUR—22 MM 1
4 401-15667 HAMMER 20MM EYELET H AYN—20 MM 1
5 401-15666 HAMMER 16MM EYELET H AYI—16 MM 1
[ * 320-67209 KNIFE HOLDER, 38MM (EYELET) H X2Z 3B MM (EE) H I
7 * 320-67308 KNIFE HOLDER, 36MM (EYELET) H XAE36 MM (J8B) H 1
8 * 320-67407 KNIFE HOLDER, 34MM (EYELET) H A2%34 MM (BE) H 1
9 * 320-67506 KNIFE HOLDER, 32MM (EYELET) H XXZ32 MM (BB) H 1
10 * 320-67605 KNIFE HOLDER, 30MM (EYELET) H AZR30MM (BB) H 1
11 * 320-67704 KNIFE HOLDER, 28MM (EYELET) H XAZ28 MM (EB) H T
12 * 320-67803 KNIFE HOLDER, 26MM (EYELET) H AZZ26 MM (E) H 1
13 * 320-67902 KNIFE HOLDER, 24MM (EYELET) H AX2Z24 MM (lBB) H 1
14 * 320-68009 KNIFE HOLDER, 22MM (EYELET) H A2%22 MM (BB) H 1
15 * 320-68108 KNIFE HOLDER, 20MM (EYELET) H X220 MM (BB) H 1
16 * 320-68207 KNIFE HOLDER, 18MM (EYELET) H XAZ T8 MM (EE) H T
17 * 320-68306 KNIFE HOLDER, 16MM (EYELET) H X216 MM (1EB) H 1
18 * 320-68405 KNIFE HOLDER, 14MM (EYELET) H A2F14 MM (BB) H 1
19 * 320-68504 KNIFE HOLDER, 12MM (EYELET) H A% 2 MM (BE) H 1
20 * 320-68603 KNIFE HOLDER, 10MM (EYELET) H AZF10MM (188) H 1
21 14042501 KNIFE'HOLDER, 40MM, DECORATIVE XAZA0 VM BEDE) I
22 320-64404 KNIFE HOLDER, 36MM, DECORATIVE X236 MM (HRDB) 1
23 320-64503 KNIFE HOLDER, 34MM, DECORATIVE AX2AZ34 MM (BEDB) 1
24 140-42600 KNIFE HOLDER, 32MM, DECORATIVE AAZ32 MM (BRDEB) 1
25 320-64602 KNIFE HOLDER, 30MM, DECORATIVE AZZ30MM BRDED 1
26 320-64701 KNIFE HOLDER, 28MM, DECORATIVE XAZ28 MM (EDE) 1
27 140-42808 KNIFE HOLDER, 26MM, DECORATIVE A2Z26 MM (RbB) 1
28 320-64800 KNIFE HOLDER, 24MM, DECORATIVE AZAZ24 MM BRDE) 1
29 140-42907 KNIFE HOLDER, 22MM, DECORATIVE AZT22 MM BRDB) 1
30 320-64909 KNIFE HOLDER, 20MM, DECORATIVE X2A%20 MM (IRDH) 1
31 320-65005 KNIFE HOLDER, 18MM, DECORATIVE XZZT8 MM GEDE) 1
32 140-43103 KNIFE HOLDER, 16MM, DECORATIVE XAZ16 MM BEDE) 1
33 320-65104 KNIFE HOLDER, 14MM, DECORATIVE AZZ 14 MM (ERDA) 1
34 320-65203 KNIFE HOLDER, 12MM, DECORATIVE X281 2 MM (BBbE) 1
35 140-43301 KNIFE HOLDER, 10MM, DECORATIVE X2AZ10MM (EDB) 1
36 401-15639 SPACER 02 AR—=H02 1

- B3 ~




35. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

EBERI A

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

FTEMEAME, #2Rev. No. M2TBRZEL,
BROBBEABVEEDHRAR, HIBRENRETH, JTEXTEIT, 40115754

No.1593-[01]- - -Rev. No.

*A:Added partsBifS/D:0bsoleted partsHlBEBR/E:Erratumilk

" Rev.]PageRef. Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. B
* No. A No. & # * INo. BE |No. & &

D 00 63 61320-6210t1 A 01 63 61320-67209

D 00 63 71320-62200 A 01 63 71320-67308

D 00 63 81320-62309 A 01 63 81320-67407

D 00 63 91320-62408 A 01 63 91320-67506

D 00 63 10[320-62507 A 01 63 101320-67605

D 00 63 111320-62606 A 01 63 11(1320-67704

D 00 63 121320-62705 A 01 63 12(1320-67803

D 00 63 131320-62804 A 01 63 131320-67902

D 00 63 14{320-62903 A 01 63 141320-68009

D 00 63 15]1320-63000 A 01 63 151320-68108

D 00 63 16(320-63109 A 01 63 16 1320-68207

D 00 63 17(1320-63208 A 01 63 17(320-68306

D 00 63 181320-63307 A 01 63 181320-68405

D 00 63 191320~-63406 A 01 63 191320-68504

D 00 63 201320-63505 A 01 63 201320-68603
N y,

- B4 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE B NO RS B NO BEES B NO CEE: B NO
A1230-500-000-A 28 41 | E2193-172-000 6 87 | NM-6050003-SC 6 68 | PX-0552020-00 48 5
NM-6060001-SC 6 50 [ PX-0552020-00 48 1"
BP-5000000-00 46 12 | GAF-01007000 28 40 | NM-6060001-SE 22 9 | PX-5000140-00 44 57
BP-5000000-00 46 14 | GCT-02905000 56 33 | NM-6060003-SC 6 64 | PX-5000140-00 48 12
BP-5000000-00 46 16 | GCT-02906000 56 36 | NM-6060003-SC 40 17 | PX-5000200-00 10 13
BP-5000000-00 46 26 | GEB-03653000 56 41 | NM-6060003-SE 22 31 | PX-5000200-00 10 36
BP-5000000-00 46 31| G5681-116-000 20 2 | NM-6080002-SC 52 55 | PX-5000200-00 20 7
BT-0400251-EB 36 22 | G6013-880-000 14 25 | NM-6080003-SC 6 92 | PX-5000200-00 20 19

BT-0400251-EB 40 13 NM-6160511-SE 56 14
BT-0400251-EB 48 20 | HA-0058200-00 52 47 | NM-6660043-SD 42 34 { RC-0100001-KP 8 10
BT-0600401-EB 48 19 | HA-0084200-00 52 48 [ NM-6850001-SC 14 5| RC-0470611-KP 38 1
BT-0800601-BO 36 24 | HD-0027800-00 8 2 | NM-6850001-SC 38 27 | RC-1850001-KP 26 6
BT-1000651-EB 48 18 | HD-0027800-00 8 46 RC-1800001-KP 8 63
BT-1200801-EF 42 13} HD-0027800-00 22 38 | PA-0600504-A0 36 11| RC-19581211-KP 8 37
B1128-850-000 36 25 | HD-0027800-00 54 36 | PA-0800504-A0 40 11 1 RE-0200000-KO 24 49
B1135-850-000 24 28 | HD-0027800-00 54 40 | PA-0800504-A0 44 44 | RE-0300000-K0 44 26
B1212-210-D00 28 37 | HD-0027800-00 54 44 | PA-1000801-A0 44 23 | RE-0400000-KP 4 43
B1223-771-000 6 49 | HF-0013050-PO 52 56 | PA-1001029-A0 38 9 | RE-0400000-KP 4 51
B1413-804-000 12 44 | HF-0030002-00 52 57 | PA-1001534-00 14 22 | RE-0500000-KP 20 39
B1625-220-000 44 24 | HX-0009400-0A 46 21| PA-1002013-00 12 1] RE-0500000-KP 20 54

B1626-220-000 44 25 | HX-0009400-0C 6 6 | PA-1602009-A0 44 29
B1816-280-000 22 42 | HX-0009400-0C 46 34 | PA-1602011-A0 20 9| SB-1100004-00 22 10
B2107-816-000 12 34 | HX-0015000-0A 2 14 1 PA-1602011-AQ 20 21} SB-1100004-00 22 28
B2313-180-000 32 31| HX-0015000-0B 2 45 | PA-1602013-A0 10 14 | $B-1100024-00 8 1
B3121-804-000 36 9| HX-0015000-08 10 61| PA-1602013-A0 10 37 | SB-1120018-00 22 2
B3121-804-000 44 42 | HX-0015000-0D 46 5| PB-0000100-00 56 39 | S$B-1120018-00 22 18
B3501-210-000 2 6 | HX-0015000-0D 52 58 | PC-0124010-00 48 23 | SB-1200003-00 26 5
B36518-280-000 46 20 | HX-0015000-0F 2 16 | PC-0126010-00 48 22 | $B-1200016-00 28 6
B4328-220-000 24 55 | HX-0015000-0H 2 18 | PF-0252150-00 48 26 | $B-1200020-00 26 10
B8111-220-000 6 98 | HX-0015000-ON 4 29 | PH-0300062-CO 36 10 | $B-1200030-00 28 30
B8112-220-000 6 97 | HX-0015000-00 4 30 | PH-0300062-CO 40 10 | SB-1200031-00 24 33
B8202-205-000 6 99 | HX-0015000-00 8 43 | PH-0300062-CO 44 43 | $B-1200031-00 26 23
B9113-012-000 56 29 } HX-0015000-00 8 70 | PH-0400105-S0 22 53 | SB-1200031-00 28 43
B9121-012-0A0 56 38 | HX-0015000-00 22 44 | PH-0400402-CO 56 46 | SB-1200031-00 29 2
B9121-012-000 6 100 [ HX-0015000-00 26 21| PH-0500102-CO 2 7 | SB-1250005-00 32 27
B9140-372-000 56 35 | HX-0022200-0D 52 20 | PJ-0251000-02 44 54 | SB-3070002-0A 28 21
B9142-372-000 56 37 | HX-0023300-00 44 59 | PJ-0320380-01 14 23 | S$B-3070002-0B 28 22
B9143-372-000 56 28 | HX-0029200-0A 52 21 | PJ-0320525-03 12 3| $B-3070002-0C 28 23
HX-0033900-0F 6 9t | PJ-0320525-03 20 3] 8B-3070002-0D 28 24
CM-3001000-01 52 39 [ HX-0033900-0M 52 22 | PJ-0320525-03 36 12 | $B-4080001-00 8 5
CM-3001004-02 52 41 PJ-0320525-03 42 17 | $B-4080001-00 8 49
CM-3004008-02 52 40 | J1043-000-A0A 56 53 | PJ-0460390-01 44 22 | $B-7100002-00 8 62
CM-5002000-01 28 38 | J1066-000-00C 56 32 | PJ-0460390-01 44 28 | $B-8080002-00 30 6
CM-6001001-01 50 10 | J1066-000-00D 56 34 | PJ-0460525-01 20 22 | SD-0400266-TP 6 29
CM-6001001-01 52 42 PJ-0460525-03 20 1| SD-0400508-TP 6 26
CQ-2000000-00 46 36 { KX-0000002-60 52 18 | PJ-0460625-03 40 12| SD-0800277-TP 2 33
CQ-2000000-00 46 49 | KX-0000003-20 52 18 | PJ-0460525-03 44 30 [ SD-0791276-TP 6 63
CQ-2000000-00 46 52 PJ-0460540-02 12 2 | SD-0800327-TP 10 4
CQ-2520000-00 6 103 | MAI-17001000 56 31| PJ-2103040-10 38 12 | SD-0800327-TP 10 29
CQ-2522000-00 46 8 | MC-1858011-00 32 28 | PJ-3010405-02 44 45 | SD-0800656-TP 10 9
CQ-2522000-00 46 10} MC-1858011-02 56 44 | PJ-3010600-04 48 24 | SD-0800656-TP 10 31
CQ-2522000-00 46 46 | MTJ-MS00000S 56 23 | PJ-3030600-03 48 21| SD-0800746-TP 30 7
C8-0800881-TP 6 48 | MTS-HJ100003 52 52 | PJ-3040405-04 10 15| SD-1001526-TP 22 30
CS-0800881-TP 6 56 | M3004-511-00A 52 44 | PJ-3040405-04 10 38 | SK-3382001-SE 50 1
CS8-0800881-TP 20 411 M8002-430-000 52 34 | PJ-3040651-01 44 53 SK-3452501-SE 44 49
CS-0800881-TP 20 45 PJ-3041000-04 6 88 | SK-3512001-SE 52 51
CS-1200981-TP 6 79 | NM-6030003-SC 6 27 | PJ-3041052-01 42 46 | SL-4020591-SC 8 3
CS-1200981-TP 22 15| NM-6030003-SC 14 17 | PJ-3041053-01 48 27 | SL-4020591-8C 8 47
NM-6040001-SD 4 13 | PJ-3050405-02 10 40 | SL-4020591-8C 22 39
D2113-555-B00 56 47 | NM-6040001-SD 4 14 | PJ-3051000-02 48 25| SL-4021091-SC 4 11
NM-6040001-SP 12 20 | PJ-3080400-02 10 62 | SL-4030881-SC 52 38
EA-8002B11-00 6 3 | NM-6040001-SP 12 26 | PJ-3095200-01 56 40 | SL-4030891-SC 24 36
EA-9500B00-00 8 72 | NM-8040003-SC 14 21 | PS-0200162-KH 38 34 | SL-4031081-SC 50 8
EA-9500B00-00 24 23 | NM-6040003-SC 38 18 | PS-0250082-KP 24 24 | SL-4031081-8C 50 9
EA-9500B01-00 4 15 | NM-6050001-SC 10 3| PS-0300142-KH 6 70 { S8L-4031481-SC 6 101
EA-9500B01-00 8 76 | NM-6050001-SC 10 5] PS-0400142-KH 28 42 | SL-4040881-SC 6 24
EA-9500B01-00 26 35 [ NM-6050001-SC 10 28 | PS-0500452-KP 6 82 | SL-4040881-SC 52 23
EA-9500801-00 46 22 | NM-6050001-SC 10 34 | PS-0800162-KP 6 12 | SL-4040881-SC 52 24
EA-9500B01-00 46 29 | NM-6050001-SC 20 8 | PV-0100150-00 10 63 | SL-4040881-SC 52 25
EA-9500B01-00 46 32 | NM-6050001-SC 20 20 | PV-0351610-00 44 51| SL-4040881-SC 52 26
EA-9500B01-00 50 7 | NM-6050001-SC 46 39| PV-1501032-00 44 556 | SL-4040881-SC 52 27
EA-9500B02-00 52 60 | NM-6050001-SC 48 9| PV-1501032-00 44 56 | SL-4040881-SC 52 28
E1902-172-000 8 32 | NM-6050001-SE 56 17 | PV-1501032-00 48 17 | SL-4040881-SC 52 29
E1802-172-000 8 36 | NM-6050001-SE 56 19 | PV-1553030-00 48 14 | SL-4040881-SC 52 30
E2066-715-000 22 17 | NM-6050001-SP 12 11| PX-0551040-00 44 52 | SL-4040881-SC 52 31

- B85 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
BE 5 NO 2% =5 NO 2% =5 No BE B NO

SL-4040881-SC 52 37 | SM-4030455-SP 26 48 | SM-6040800-SP 26 14 | SM-8040502-TP 38 3
SL-4040891-SC 4 27 | SM-4030501-SC 4 10 | SM-6040802-TN 38 7| SM-8040612-TP 20 35
SL-4040891-SC 8 44 | SM-4030655-SP 26 42 | SM-6040802-TP 2 46 | SM-8040612-TP 20 52
SL-4040891-SC 8 71 SM-4030801-SC 8 39 | SM-6040802-TP 6 42 | SM-8040612-TP 24 7
S1L.-4040891-8C 26 22 | SM-4030801-SC 8 67 | SM-6040802-TP 8 41 | SM-8050412-TP 6 80
SL-4041091-SC 6 " 4| SM-4030801-SC 22 47 | SM-6040802-TP 10 18 | SM-8050412-TP 22 16
S1L-4041091-SC 52 59 | SM-4030801-SC 26 20 | SM-6040802-TP 10 43 | SM-8050412-TP 34 11
SL-4041091-SE 52 50 | SM-4030801-SE 42 56 | SM-6040802-TP 20 14 [ SM-8050512-TP 6 57
S1.-4041281-SC 52 33 | SM-4040655-SP 2 23 | SM-6040802-TP 20 24 | SM-8050512-TP 20 31
S1.-4041691-SC 50 12 | SM-4040655-SP 2 25} SM-6040802-TP 26 17 | SM-8050512-TP 20 47
SL-4042081-SC 6 18 | SM-4040655-SP 2 27 | SM-6040802-TP 44 5| SM-80508A2-TP 24 8
SL-4042091-SC 52 32 | SM-4040655-SP 2 37 { SM-6040860-TP 8 35| SM-BO506A2-TP 26 40
SL-4051291-8C 46 38 | SM-4040655-SP 2 48 | SM-6041002-TP 24 59 | SM-B0506A2-TP 26 52
SL-6030692-TN 4 12 | SM-4040655-SP 14 71 SM-6041002-TP 44 10 | SM-80506A2-TP 32 13
SL-6030692-TN 38 41 | SM-4040655-SP 14 11 SM-8041050-TP 4 9| SM-8050602-TP 42 16
SL-6031692-TN 6 10 [ SM-4040655-SP 22 48 { SM-6041050-TP 44 14 | SM-8050612-TP 6 85
SL-6040642-TN 29 5| SM-4040655-SP 36 151 SM-6041202-TP 20 13| SM-8050812-TP 8 65
SL-6040892-TN 2 15 | SM-4040655-SP- 40 19 | SM-6041202-TP 20 27 { SM-8050612-TP 30 2
SL-6040892-TN 2 17 | SM-4040655-SP 44 47 | SM-6041602-TP 22 13| SM-8050612-TP 36 23
SL-6040892-TN 2 19 | SM-4040855-SP 10 20 | SM-6041602-TP 22 23| SM-80806A2-TP 26 15
SL-6040892-TN 2 31| SM-4040855-SP 10 24 | SM-6041802-TP 4 8| SM-80606A2-TP 26 25
SL-6040892-TN 10 52 | SM-4040855-SP 10 45 1 SM-6041802-TP 32 5| SM-80606A2-TP 26 36
SL-6040892-TN 22 45 | SM-4040855-SP 10 51 SM-6042002-TP 30 4 | SM-80606A2-TP 28 4
SL-6040892-TN 42 42 | SM-4040855-SP 24 251 SM-6043002-TN 48 13 | SM-80606A2-TP 28 8
SL-6040892-TN 42 57 | SM-4040855-SP 24 30 { SM-6043002-TN 48 15| SM-80606A2-TP 28 32
SL-6040892-TN 44 32 | SM-4040855-SP 40 14 { SM-6050650-TP 30 8| SM-80606A2-TP 28 45
SL-6040892-TN 44 34 | SM-4041055-SP 4 28 | SM-6050802-TP 6 90 | SM-80606A2-TP 29 6
SL-6040892-TN 46 6| SM-4041055-SP 24 3| SM-6051002-TN 20 36 | SM-80606A2-TP 29 8
SL-6040892-TN 46 44 | SM-4041055-SP 26 32 | SM-6051002-TN 20 50 | SM-B0B06A2-TP 29 10
SL-6041092-TN 2 41 | SM-4041255-SP 24 62 | SM-6051002-TN 22 3| SM-80606A2-TP 34 7
SL-6041092-TN 4 25 | SM-4042055-SP 10 22 | SM-6051002-TP 6 21 SM-8060602-TP 8 7
SL-6041092-TN 4 31| SM-4042055-SP 10 26 | SM-6051002-TP 6 33 | SM-8060602-TP 8 51
SL-6041092-TN 12 29 | SM-4042055-SP 10 47 | SM-6051002-TP 6 61 SM-8060612-TP 6 16
SL-6041092-TN 32 61 SM-4042055-SP 10 49 | SM-6051002-TP 6 74 | SM-8060612-TP 6 78
SL-6041092-TN 36 26 | SM-4042555-SP 24 17 | SM-6051002-TP 14 28 | SM-8060612-TP 8 13
SL-6041092-TN 42 58 | SM-4043055-SP 24 18 | SM-6051002-TP 46 41| SM-8060612-TP 8 22
SL-6041092-TN 44 8| SM-4043555-SP 44 58 | SM-6051202-TP 42 11 SM-8060612-TP 8 25
S$L-6041292-TN 44 2 { SM-4050855-SP 20 5| SM-6051552-TP 34 8 | SM-8060612-TP 26 11
S$1.-6041492-TN 8 4 | SM-4050855-SP 20 17 | SM-6051552-TP 34 15 | SM-80608A2-TP 26 2
SL-6041492-TN 8 48 | SM-4051255-SP 2 10 [ SM-6051602-TP 42 6 | SM-80608A2-TP 26 34
SL-6041492-TN 32 71 SM-4051405-SE 56 20 | SM-6052002-TP 8 23 | SM-80608A2-TP 26 46
SL-6051092-TN 4 21| SM-4051655-SP 22 40 | SM-6052002-TP 8 31| SM-80608A2-TP 42 30
SL-6051092-TN 38 35| SM-4055001-SF 48 3| SM-6052502-TP 8 17 | SM-80608A2-TP 42 39
SL-6051242-TN 22 6 | SM-4055001-SF 48 7| SM-6061002-TP 40 16 | SM-80608A2-TP 42 44
SL-6051242-TN 22 26 | SM-4061255-SP 36 18 | SM-6061202-TP 6 58 | SM-80608A2-TP 42 49
SL-6051292-TN 4 18 | SM-5040550-TP 20 32 | SM-6061202-TP 8 57 | SM-BOB08A2-TP 42 51
SL-6051292-TN 12 5| SM-5040550-TP 20 48 | SM-6061202-TP 8 61 SM-8060812-TP 22 20
SL-6051292-TN 22 5| SM-5041055-SN 8 69 | SM-6061202-TP 22 35| SM-8060812-TP 22 33
SL-6051292-TN 22 25 | SM-5850460-SP 14 2| SM-6061402-TP 6 52 | SM-8060812-TP 28 25
SL-6051292-TN 30 25 | SM-6020600-TP 44 12 | SM-6061602-TP 30 11} SM-8060812-TP 30 19
SL-6051692-TN 12 28 | SM-6030402-TP 42 3| SM-6061610-SC 56 21| SM-8061242-TP 42 32
SL-6052592-TN 28 2| SM-6030502-TP 42 27 | SM-6061650-TP 8 27 | SM-8080812-TP 28 28
SL-6061292-TN 4 23 | SM-6030600-SP 24 54 | SM-6061650-TP 8 30 | SM-8430550-TP 32 29
SL-6061492-TN 6 36 | SM-6030602-TP 22 51 SM-6062502-TP 8 18 | SM-8480652-TP 26 53
SL-6083092-TN 6 86 | SM-6030602-TP 30 31 SM-6064002-TP 26 7| SM-8480652-TP 30 27
SM-0081001-SD 46 1| SM-6030602-TP 32 22 | SM-6088502-TP 6 94 | SM-9041050-SC 2 50
SM-1030400-SP 20 33 { SM-6030802-TP 6 45 | SM-6850402-TN 24 52
SM-1030400-SP 20 49 | SM-6031202-TP 32 26 | SM-6850502-TN 28 16 | TA-0370301-RO 2 2
SM-1030601-SC 6 40 | SM-6031402-TP 24 67 | SM-8020452-TP 28 19| TA-0550604-R0O 34 13
SM-1030601-SC 10 54 | SM-6031402-TP 32 24 | SM-8030312-TP 12 33 | TA-0550604-R0O 46 53
SM-1030601-SC 10 56 | SM-6031602-TP 12 4 | SM-8030312-TP 14 15 | TA-0800504-R0O 4 53
SM-1030601-SC 10 58 | SM-6032002-TN 44 27 | SM-8030412-TP 24 40 | TA-0850604-R0O 2 1
SM-1030601-SC 30 30 | SM-6034002-TN 14 26 | SM-8030412-TP 24 45 | TA-1050504-R0O 2 3
SM-1030801-SP 16 19 | SM-8040602-TP 2 44 | SM-8030412-TP 34 21| TA-1250406-R0O 2 13
SM-1030601-SP 18 21 | SM-6040602-TP 6 9| SM-8030412-TP 38 32 | TA-1250406-R0O 46 54
SM-1030801-SP 12 7 | SM-6040602-TP 8 75| SM-8030412-TP 44 4 | TA-1450404-R0O 4 32
SM-1030801-SP 12 41 | SM-6040602-TP 36 17 | SM-8030602-TP 42 10 | TA-1470704-RO 2 4
SM-1041001-SN 4 44 | SM-6040602-TP 36 21 SM-8031002-TP 24 32 | TA-1650406-RO 4 54
SM-1041001-SN 4 52 | SM-6040602-TP 40 21 SM-8031212-TP 14 16 | TA-2050406-RO 2 5
SM-1041001-SP 20 34 | SM-6040602-TP 40 23 | SM-8040310-SS 28 34 | TA-2050406-R0O 2 11
SM-1041001-SP 20 53 | SM-6040602-TP 40 25| SM-8040310-SS 28 36 | TA-2100804-R0O 4 33
SM-1041201-SC 24 10 | SM-6040802-TP 42 8 | SM-8040360-TP 12 31| TA-2351004-RO 4 34
SM-1061201-SN 6 37 | SM-6040610-SC 2 12 | SM-8040402-TP 34 18
SM-1850600-SP 16 9 | SM-6040650-TP 38 38 | SM-8040412-TP 6 31} WP-0250501-SC 38 25
SM-1850600-SP 18 10 | SM-8040650-TP 38 42 | SM-8040412-TP 32 36 | WP-0280500-SC 24 53

_66_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

R3]

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
AR B NO i H_NO e B NO e B _NO
WP-0320500-SC 30 32 | 129-22605 6 102 [ 229-33204 56 25| 320-68207 63 16
WP-0320500-SD 42 41 13149901 12 15| 236-04200 26 9| 320-68306 63 17
WP-0320501-8C 22 52 | 131-683801 56 13| 236-04200 28 7 1 320-68405 63 18
WP-0320501-8D 42 28 | 131-68850 56 111 236-30007 46 7| 320-68504 63 19
WP-0430800-SC 10 21} 131-70105 46 4| 236-30007 46 9| 320-68603 63 20
WP-0430800-SC 10 25| 131-72903 12 30 | 236-30007 46 35| 320-68800 42 25
WP-0430800-SC 10 46 | 133-09208 28 29 | 236-30007 46 48 [ 320-75301 42 59
WP-0430800-SC 10 50 | 133-12202 26 43 | 236-30007 486 50 | 320-78800 4 4
WP-0430800-SC 30 5] 133-12202 26 49 | 236-30007 46 51| 320-79105 4 7

WP-0430800-SC 52 4} 133-32705 40 18 | 260-34702 56 30
WP-0430800-SD 2 51| 133-32705 44 46 | 260-37200 2 26 | 400-05692 50 "3
WP-0430800-SD 4 36 | 133-41102 36 51 262-17604 4 41 | 400-05693 50 4
WP-0430800-SD 24 41 133-41102 44 38 | 262-17604 4 49 [ 400-05697 50 13
WP-0430800-SD 24 63 | 134-09800 38 2| 262-17604 38 15 | 400-06515 28 33
WP-0430800-SD 26 18 | 134-16508 6 30 | 262-29906 46 30 | 400-06516 28 35
WP-0430800-SD 26 38 | 13747001 6 83 | 262-34005 56 43 | 400-06840 24 35
WP-0430801-SC 14 19 | 138-50052 56 1] 265-01502 8 6| 400-08423 38 19
WP-0430801-SC 22 49 | 140-09104 32 19| 265-01502 8 50 | 400-10414 40 15
WP-0430801-SC 38 17 | 140-09203 32 20 400-10477 38 31
WP-0450801-SD 12 43 | 140-10508 20 37 | 320-02008 4 39 | 400-15692 24 43
WP-0450801-SP 4 16 | 140-10508 20 51| 320-02008 4 47 | 400-15693 24 44
WP-0450801-SP 6 43 [ 140-12504 4 38 | 320-02255 6 11 [ 400-20191 46 45
WP-0450801-SP 8 42 [ 140-12504 4 46 | 320-02255 54 22 | 400-20191 46 47
WP-0450801-SP 40 26 | 140-28708 24 58 | 320-12205 10 16 | 400-20389 38 21
WP-0450826-SC 2 28 | 140-30001 24 71| 320-12205 10 41| 400-203%0 38 33
WP-0450846-SP 24 181 140-30100 38 81 320-12601 10 565 | 400-30628 10 10
WP-0480856-SP 14 12| 140-39507 42 24 | 320-12700 10 57 | 400-30628 10 32
WP-0531000-SD 8 16 | 140-40703 42 5| 320-12809 10 53 | 400-33831 54 1
WP-0531001-SC 48 4| 140-40802 42 2 | 320-27005 16 61 400-33831 58 8
WP-0531001-SC 48 8| 140-40802 42 26 | 320-27005 18 5| 400-35238 60 17
WP-0550800-SP 4 40 | 140-41404 62 16 | 320-27005 62 4 | 400-35239 60 13
WP-0550800-SP 4 48 | 140-42501 63 21| 320-27104 16 5| 400-38214 40 5
WP-0550800-SP 6 22 | 14042600 63 24 | 320-27104 18 6 | 400-39843 60 18
WP-0550800-SP 6 34 | 140-42808 63 27 | 320-27104 62 3| 400-39844 60 14
WP-0550800-SP 6 62 | 140-42907 63 29 [ 320-27203 - 20 12| 40044053 28 39
WP-0550800-SP 6 75 | 140-43103 63 32 | 320-27203 20 23 | 400-51473 28 5
WP-0550800-SP 22 41 140-43301 63 35 | 320-27401 20 11| 400-55811 44 21
WP-0550800-SP 46 42 | 140-44903 24 29 [ 320-27401 20 25 | 400-72396 44 50
WP-0553216-8D 6 67 | 140-45306 24 16 | 320-34308 22 32 | 400-72396 48 16
WP-0553216-SD 10 17 | 14045801 32 33} 32040305 24 27 | 400-78113 6 84
WP-0553216-SD 10 42 | 140-45900 32 32 | 320-52409 24 15| 400-81602 52 45
WP-0553216-SD 20 6 | 140-58002 56 42 | 320-53506 38 20 | 400-81602 54 14
WP-0553216-SD 20 18 | 140-59505 60 19 | 320-54900 38 14 | 400-81603 52 49
WP-0561616-SC 22 7 | 140-59604 60 15| 320-54900 54 48 | 400-86469 54 12
WP-0561616-SC 22 27 | 140-59703 60 20 [ 320-55501 38 16 | 400-86470 54 13
WP-0621016-SD 22 29 | 140-59802 60 16 | 320-63604 62 7| 400-86712 30 9
WP-0621016-SD 22 36 ] 161-21907 42 12 | 320-63703 62 8 | 400-89784 47
WP-0621016-SH 6 53 320-63802 62 9| 400-99923 34 17
WP-0621016-SH 6 59 | 225-02504 38 13| 320-63901 62 10 | 400-99989 34 3
WP-0621016-SH 8 19 | 229-01805 6 7 | 320-64008 62 11} 400-99990 34 4
WP-0621016-SH 8 60 | 228-02506 2 21| 320-64107 62 12| 400-99991 34 5
WP-0641601-SD 8 59 | 229-21407 36 6 1 320-64206 62 13 | 400-99992 34 <]
WP-0641601-SD 36 19 | 229-21407 40 6 | 320-64305 62 14 | 401-00145 6 55
WP-0841601-SC 46 3| 229-21407 44 39 | 320-64404 63 22 | 401-00390 6 51
WP-0852086-SC 6 93 | 229-21704 40 9 | 320-64503 63 23 | 401-05377 52 14
WP-0852086-SC 52 53 | 229-21803 36 7| 320-64602 63 25| 401-05377 54 6
WP-1612616-SE 56 16 | 229-21803 40 7| 320-64701 63 26 | 401-05465 52 15
WS-0310002-KR 38 26 | 229-21803 44 40 | 320-64800 63 28 [ 401-05465 54 9
WS-0510002-KN 56 18 | 229-28907 36 8| 320-64909 63 30 | 401-05475 52 35
WS-0610002-KN 8 58 | 229-28907 40 8 | 320-65005 63 31| 401-05475 54 10
WS-0820002-KN 46 2| 229-28907 44 41| 320-65104 63 33 | 401-08520 50 1
WS-0820002-KR 52 54 | 229-30309 56 2| 320-65203 63 34 | 401-08520 54 19
WS-1643202-KR 56 15 | 229-30408 56 3| 320-65302 62 17 | 401-08521 50 2
WZ-0320280-UZ 20 46 | 229-30507 56 41 320-65401 62 18 | 401-08529 50 5
WZ-0541510-KP 12 25 [ 229-30556 56 22 | 320-66904 62 15 | 401-08530 50 [¢]
WZ-0620290-KP 4 42 | 229-30705 56 5| 320-67209 63 6 401-11214 52 17
WZ-0620290-KP 4 50 | 229-30804 56 6| 320-67308 63 7| 401-11214 54 16
WZ-0620550-KP 2 34 | 229-30903 56 7| 320-67407 63 81 401-13451 52 46
WZ-0880200-KP 10 59 | 229-31000 56 8 | 320-67506 63 91 401-13451 54 15
229-31108 56 9| 320-67605 63 10 | 401-14136 52 6
101-09700 24 65 229-31307 56 10 | 320-67704 63 11| 401-14137 52 5
101-12704 24 61 229-31406 56 12 | 320-67803 63 12 | 401-14178 52 36
105-23504 8 14 | 229-32800 56 24 | 320-67902 63 13 1 401-14356 52 1
106-22009 2 49 1 229-33006 56 26 | 320-68009 63 14 | 401-14357 52 2
110-01005 2 29 [ 229-33105 56 27 | 320-68108 63 15| 401-14358 52 3

_67_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

R3]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B ] B NO mE H NO mE B NO pi ] g No

401-14370 54 11| 401-15143 4 22 | 401-15238 16 81 401-15323 62 2
401-14371 54 7| 401-15157 6 1] 401-15238 60 12| 401-15324 18 17
401-14372 54 81 401-15159 6 38 | 401-15239 16 7| 401-156324 60 9
401-14373 54 5| 401-15160 6 96 | 401-15239 60 8| 401-15325 18 18
401-14375 54 4| 401-15161 6 95 | 401-15240 16 15| 401-15325 60 5
401-14380 2 42+ 401-15162 6 14 | 401-15240 60 11 401-15326 16 17
401-14380 54 34 | 401-15163 6 151 401-15241 16 16 | 401-15326 18 19
401-14389 54 21| 401-15164 6 17 | 401-15241 60 7| 401-15327 16 18
401-14390 6 19| 401-15166 6 20 | 401-15249 12 6 | 401-15327 18 20
401-14390 54 32 | 401-15167 6 23| 401-15251 12 8| 401-15330 20 10
401-14398 52 16 | 401-15168 6 25 | 401-15251 12 13| 401-15330 20 42
401-14400 52 131 401-15169 6 28 | 401-15251 12 16 | 401-15333 16 1
401-14400 54 3| 401-15170 6 32| 401-15252 12 9| 401-15333 18 1
401-14420 8 38 | 401-15171 6 35| 401-15254 12 10 | 401-15334 16 1
401-14420 54 25 1 401-15172 6 39 | 401-156255 12 12 | 401-15334 18 11
401-14421 8 66 | 401-15173 6 41| 401-15256 12 14 | 401-15337 22 1
401-14421 54 26 | 401-15174 6 44 | 401-15257 12 17 | 401-15338 22 4
401-14422 42 54 1 401-15175 6 46 | 401-15258 12 18 | 401-15339 22 8
401-14422 54 27 | 401-15176 6 54 | 401-15258 12 24 1 401-15340 22 11
401-14423 22 46 | 401-15177 [ 60 | 401-15259 12 19 | 401-15341 22 12
401-14423 54 28 | 401-15178 6 65 | 401-15260 12 21| 401-15342 22 14
401-14424 26 19| 401-15179 6 66 | 401-15261 12 22 | 401-15343 22 19
401-14424 54 29 | 401-15180 [ 69 | 401-15262 12 23 | 401-15344 22 21
401-14425 12 42 | 401-15181 6 71| 401-15263 12 27 | 401-156345 22 . 22
401-144256 54 30| 401-15182 6 72| 401-15265 12 32| 401-15346 22 24
401-14426 42 55| 401-15183 6 73 | 401-15266 12 35| 401-15347 22 34
401-14426 54 31| 401-15184 6 76 | 401-15267 12 37 | 401-15348 22 43
401-14427 2 47 | 401-15185 6 77 | 401-15268 12 38 | 401-15349 22 50
401-14427 54 23 | 401-15186 6 81 | 401-15269 12 39 | 401-15362 24 1
401-14430 ' 4 3| 401-15188 6 89 | 401-15271 12 40 | 401-15365 24 2
401-14431 54 17 | 401-15189 6 13 | 401-15272 12 36 | 401-15366 24 9
401-14433 54 2 | 401-15190 6 81 401-15277 14 1] 401-15367 24 1
401-14433 58 9| 401-15197 8 8| 401-15278 14 3| 401-15368 24 12
401-14434 8 11 401-15198 8 9| 401-15280 : 14 4| 401-15369 24 13
401-14434 8 45 | 401-15199 8 12 | 401-15282 14 6 | 401-15370 24 14
401-14434 54 41 | 401-15200 8 16 | 401-16283 14 8| 401-15371 24 20
401-14434 54 45| 401-15201 8 201 401-15284 14 9| 401-15372 24 26
401-14435 22 37 | 401-15202 8 28 | 401-15285 14 10 | 401-15373 24 31
401-14435 54 37 | 401-15203 8 21| 401-15286 14 13| 401-15374 24 37
401-14436 54 46 | 401-15204 8 29 | 401-15288 14 14 1 401-15375 24 38
401-14437 54 42 | 401-15205 8 24 | 401-15289 14 18 | 401-15376 24 39
401-14438 54 38 | 401-15206 8 26 | 401-15290 14 20 | 401-15377 24 41
401-14439 54 43 | 401-15207 8 33| 401-15291 14 24 | 401-15378 24 42
401-14440 54 39 | 401-15208 8 34 | 401-15202 . 14 27 | 401-15379 24 47
401-14441 54 35| 401-15209 8 52 | 401-15302 20 4} 401-15380 24 46
401-14442 54 47 | 401-15210 8 53 | 401-15303 20 15| 401-15381 24 48
401-14443 54 24 | 401-15211 8 54 | 401-15303 20 26 | 401-15382 24 50
401-14444 28 1| 401-15212 8 551 401-15304 20 16 | 401-15383 24 51
401-14444 54 20 | 401-15213 8 56 | 401-15305 20 28 | 401-15384 24 56
401-15110 2 8| 401-15214 8 64 | 401-15306 16 2 i 401-15387 24 57
401-15112 2 9| 401-15215 8 40 | 401-15306 16 12 | 401-15388 24 60
401-15113 2 20| 401-15216 8 68 | 401-15306 18 2| 401-15389 24 61
401-15115 2 22 | 401-15217 8 73| 401-15306 18 12 | 401-15390 24 64
401-15116 4 35| 401-15218 8 74} 401-15307 16 3| 401-15391 24 66
401-15119 2 24 | 401-15221 46 27 | 401-15307 16 13| 401-15392 24 68
401-15120 2 30| 401-15222 46 23 | 401-15307 18 3| 401-15394 24 69
401-15121 2 32 | 401-15223 46 28 | 401-15307 18 13| 401-15395 24 70
401-15122 2 35| 401-15224 46 24 | 401-15309 18 8| 401-15396 24 72
401-15124 2 36| 401-15225 46 15| 401-15309 60 6| 401-15397 24 5
401-15125 2 38| 401-15227 10 11 401-15310 20 38 | 401-15400 24 21
401-15126 2 39 | 401-15228 10 2| 401-15311 20 40 | 401-15401 24 22
401-15127 2 40 ; 401-15228 10 60 | 401-15313 20 29 | 401-15402 24 34
401-15129 2 43 | 401-15229 10 61 401-156313 20 431 401-15403 58 1
401-15130 4 24 | 401-15230 10 7| 401-16314 20 44 1 401-15403 60 3
401-15131 4 26 | 401-15230 10 27| 401-15316 18 7 | 401-15404 58

401-15132 4 37 | 401-15231 10 81 401-16316 60 10| 401-15404 60 1
401-15134 4 45| 401-15231 10 30| 401-18317 20 55 | 401-15405 24 73
401-15136 4 1| 401-15232 10 111 401-15318 20 30| 401-15405 60 4
401-15136 54 33| 401-15233 10 12} 401-15321 16 10 | 401-15406 24 74
401-15137 4 2| 401-15234 10 19| 401-15321 18 9| 401-15406 60 2
401-15138 4 5] 401-15234 10 44 | 401-15322 16 20| 401-15417 26 1
401-15138 4 6| 401-15235 10 23| 401-15322 18 16| 401-15418 26 3
401-15140 4 17 | 401-15235 10 48 | 401-15322 62 1| 401-15419 26 4
401-15141 4 18 | 401-15236 10 33| 401-15323 16 21| 401-15420 26 8
401-15142 4 20} 401-15237 10 351 401-15323 18 16 | 401-15421 26 12

|

9]

@
I




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

e
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S B NO P ' N FE B NO B B NO
401-15422 26 13 | 401-15546 32 2| 401-15661 42 14
401-15423 26 16 | 401-15547 32 4 | 401-15662 42 52
401-15424 26 54 | 401-15550 32 1 401-15663 42 53
401-15425 26 33 | 401-15557 34 19| 401-15664 42 18
401-15426 26 26 | 401-15558 34 20 | 401-15664 62 5 \4
401-15427 26 27 | 401-15559 34 22 | 401-15665 58 3
401-15430 26 28 | 401-15560 34 9| 401-15665 62 6
401-15431 26 29 1 401-15561 34 10| 401-15666 42 62
401-15432 26 30 | 401-15562 34 12 | 401-15666 63 5
401-15433 26 31 401-15563 34 1 401-15667 42 61
401-15434 26 37 | 401-15564 34 2| 401-15667 63 4
401-15435 26 41 401-15566 34 14 | 401-15668 56 51
401-15436 26 44 | 401-15567 34 16 | 401-15668 63 3
401-15437 26 47 | 401-15578 36 21 401-15669 56 52
401-15438 26 50 | 401-15578 44 35| 401-15689 63 2
401-15439 26 55| 401-15579 36 3| 401-15670 58
401-15440 26 39| 401-15579 40 3| 401-15670 63 1
401-15441 26 45 | 401-15579 44 36 | 401-15671 42 60
401-15442 26 51 401-15580 36 4 | 401-15682 48 2
401-15448 32 30| 401-15580 40 4 | 401-15683 48 1
401-15452 28 3} 401-15580 44 37 | 401-15683 54 18
401-15453 28 9| 401-15581 36 . 14 ] 401-16684 48 6
401-15454 28 10 | 401-15585 36 16 | 401-15685 48 10
401-15455 28 11| 401-15588 36 13| 401-15698 46 19
401-15458 28 12 | 401-15589 36 20 | 401-15699 46 18
401-15459 28 14 | 401-15597 38 1| 401-15700 46 37
401-15460 28 18 | 401-15599 38 4 [ 401-15703 46 40
401-15461 28 15| 401-15600 38 5| 401-15712 57 1
401-15462 28 17 | 401-15601 38 6| 401-15713 57 2
401-15464 28 20| 401-15602 38 10| 401-15727 56 45
401-15465 28 26 | 401-15603 38 22 | 401-16728 58 10
401-15466 26 24| 401-15604 38 23| 401-15728 62 19
401-15466 28 31| 401-15605 38 24 | 401-15874 52 7
401-15466 28 44 | 401-15608 38 28 | 401-15875 52 8
401-15467 28 13| 401-15607 38 29 ] 401-15876 52 g
401-15468 28 27 | 401-15608 38 30| 401-15877 52 10
401-15477 29 1 401-15609 38 36| 401-15878 52 11
401-15478 29 3| 401-15611 38 37| 401-15879 52 12
401-15479 29 4 401-15612 38 39| 401-15901 44 11
401-15480 29 71 401-15613 38 40 | 401-15802 44 13
401-15481 29 9| 401-15622 40 1 401-15903 44 20
401-15492 32 35 401-15623 40 2| 401-15904 44 18
401-15493 30 3| 401-15624 40 20| 401-15905 44 19
401-15494 30 10| 401-15627 40 22 | 401-15906 44 16
401-15495 30 12 | 401-15629 40 24 | 401-15807 44 15
401-15496 30 13| 401-15637 42 18| 401-15909 44 1
401-15497 30 14 | 401-15638 42 20| 401-15910 44 7
401-15500 30 15| 401-15638 56 48 | 401-15911 44 6
401-15501 30 16 | 401-15638 58 5] 401-15912 44 3
401-15504 30 17 | 401-15639 42 21 401-15914 44 17
401-15505 30 18 | 401-15639 58 49 | 401-15915 44 48
401-15506 30 20| 401-15639 58 6| 401-15916 44 9
401-15507 30 21| 401-15639 63 36| 401-15917 44 31
401-15508 30 221 401-15840 42 22| 40115918 44 33
401-15509 30 23 |. 401-15640 56 50 | 401-16677 52 43
401-15510 30 24 1 401-15640 58 7| 401-18782 36 1
401-15511 30 26 | 401-15641 42 23| 401-19980 46 11
401-15512 30 28 | 401-15642 42 35| 401-19980 46 13
401-15513 30 29 | 401-15643 42 36 | 401-19990 46 25
401-15514 30 1| 401-15644 42 31 401-19991 46 17
401-15524 32 34 | 401-15645 42 33| 401-19992 6 2
401-15525 32 8| 401-15647 42 37| 401-19993 46 43
401-15527 32 9| 401-15648 42 38| 401-19996 46 33
401-15528 32 10| 401-15649 42 40 | 401-20491 10 39
401-15529 32 11| 401-15651 42 41 401-20513 6 5
401-15530 32 12| 401-15652 42 43 | 401-20833 16 14
401-15531 32 14 | 401-15653 42 47 | 401-20833 18 14
401-15535 32 21 401-15654 42 29| 401-20834 16 4
401-15536 32 15| 401-15654 42 48 | 401-20834 18 4
401-15540 32 16| 401-15655 42 45
401-15541 32 17 | 401-15656 42 50
401-15542 32 18 | 401-15657 42 1
401-15543 32 23| 401-15658 42 7
401-15544 32 25| 401-15659 42 9
401-15545 32 31 401-15680 42 15

_69_



